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ANDREW L. PACKARD (State Bar No. 168690)

HEIDI P. POPPE (State Bar No. 200253)
Law Offices of Offices Andrew L. Packard
294 Page Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

Telephone: (415)431-2970

Fax: (415)431-0410

Attorneys for Plaintiff
AS YOU SOW

ENDORSED

San Frencisco County Superior Court

JUL 2 4 2001

GORDON PARK-LI, Clerk

BY: — . LILLIANSMITH ____
Deputy Clerk

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

AS ?OU SOW, a non-profit corporation,
Plaintiff,
VS.
HERBA ENTERPRISE, INC., KWOK-SHING
IMPORT-EXPORT, INC., and DOES 1 to 200,

inclusive,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 313637

PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT

AS TO DEFENDANTS HERBA
ENTERPRISE, INC. AND KWOK-
SHING IMPORT-EXPORT, INC.

This Consent Judgment is entered into by and between AS YOU SOW, a non-profit
organization (“Plaintiff”), and HERBA ENTERPRISE, INC. and KWOK-SHING IMPORT-
EXPORT, INC, (“Settling Defendants™) to resolve all claims raised in the Second Amended

Complaint filed in the above-captioned action. This Consent J udgment shall be effective upon

entry, prov1ded that it is approved by this Court and entered as judgment in this case no later
than Juljy( 2001. If this Court fails to approve this Consent Judgment or to enter it as full

and final judgment by that date, this consent judgment shall be null and void and not binding on

any Party. Plaintiff and Settling Defendants (collectively “the Parties”) agree to the terms and

conditions set forth below.
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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 AYS is a non-profit foundation dedicated to, among other causes, the protection of the
environment, the promotion of human health, the improvement of worker and consumer rights,
environmental education, and corporate accountability. AYS is based in San Francisco,
California and incorporated under the laws of the State of California. _

1.2 Settling Defendants are two California corporations that import, manufacture,
package, distribute and sell in California certain herbs, herbal products, traditional patent
medicines (defined as “herbal and patent medicines consisting of single or multiple herbal
ingredients, including botanical, mineral and animal products, formulated into tablets, pills,
powders and liquids”) bulk herbs, infusions, extracted powders, tea pills, traditional pills, patent
formulas, teas, bulk teas, liquid herbal extracts, capsules, plasters and ointments containing
chemica.ls regulated by the State of California as known to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity pursuant to the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 65”), California Health and Safety Code §25249.5 et.; Title 22, California Code of
Regulations, §12000 et seq. (the “Products”);

1.3 The names of each of the Products covered by this Consent Judgment are set forth in
Exhibit A hereto (any items not appearing on Exhibit A are not covered by the injunctive
provisions or the release of liability set forth herein);

1.4 On February 27, 1987, the State of California officiaily listed the chemical lead as a
chemical known to cause reproductive toxicity, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
§25249.8,

1.5 On October 1, 1992, the State of California officially listed the chemicals lead and
lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer, pursuant to California Health and Safety
Code §25249.8;

1.6 On May 1, 1997, the State of California officially listed the chemical arsenic as a

chemical known to cause reproductive toxicity, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
§25249.8;

1 .
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1.7 On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed the chemical arsenic
as a chemical known to cause cancer, pursuant to Caﬁfoﬁa Health and Safety Code §25249.8;

1.8 On July 1, 1990, the State of California officially listed the chemical mercury and
mercury compounds as chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity, pursuant to California
Health and Safety Code §25249.8;

1.9 The Products have been imported, manufactured, packaged, distributed and sold by -
the Settling Defendants for use in California since at least July 17, 1996;

1.10 On May 19, 1999, June 20, 2000, and April 12, 2001 AYS served Herba and
Kwok Shing and each of the appropriate public enforcement agencies with documents entitled
"60-Day Notice" that provided Herba and Kwok Shing and the public enforcement agencies with
notice that Herba and Kwok Shing were in violation of California Health and Safety Code
§25249.6 et seq. ("Proposition 65") for failing to wam the purchasers and individuals using the
Products that the use of the Products exposes them to certain chemicals known to the State of
Catifornia to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity. Copies of these notices are attached
hereto as Exhibit B. Settling Defendants stipulate for the purpose of this Consent Judgment that
the Notices are adequate to comply with Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 22, § 12903,

1.11 On July 17, 2000, AYS filed a complaint against Herba and Kwok Shing
entitled As You Sow v, Herba Enterprise, Inc.. et al, Case Number 313637 (the “Action™), in San
Francisco Superior Court, alleging violations of Proposition 65, The Sherman Food, Drug and
Cosmetic Law ("Sherman Law"), California Business and Professions Code §17200 et seq. and
California Business and Professions Code §17500; |

1.12 The Action was brought by AYS in the public interest at least sixty (60) days
after AYS provided notice of the Proposition 65 violations to Hei-ba and Kwok Shing and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies and none of the public enforcement agencies had

commenced and begun diligently prosecuting an action against Herba or Kwok Shing for such

violations;

2 ¥
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1.13 For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the Parties stipulate that this Court has
subject matter jurisdiction over the allegations contained in the Second Amended Complaint.
Settling Defendants do not contest the exercise of jurisdiction by this Court to enter this Consent
Judgment as a full and final resolution of ali causes of action pled in the Second Amended
Complaint. | |

1.14 The Parties enter into this Consent Judgment to settle disputed claims between

“them and to avoid prolonged litigation. By execution of this Consent Judgment, Settling

Defendants do not admit any violations of Proposition 65, the Sherman Act, or the Business and
Professions Code, or any other law or standard applicable to warning or disclosure concerning the
manufacture, distribution and/or sale of the Products. Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall be
construed as an admission by Settling Defendants of any fact, issue of law, or violation of law;
nor shall compliance with this Consent Judgment constitute or be construed as an admission by
Settling Defendants of any fact, issue of law, or violation of law.

1.15 Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall prejudice, waive or impair any right,
remedy or defense the Parties may have in any other or further legal proceeding. This paragraph
shall not diminish or otherwise affect the obligations, responsibilities, and duties of Settling

Defendants under this Consent Judgment.

2, INJUNCTIVE PROVISIONS

2.1  Provision of Clear and Reasonable Health Hazard Warnings for All Products
That Are Designated As “Traditional Patent Medicine” On Exhibit A Hereto On Or Before
September 1, 2001. On or before September 1, 2001, Settling Defendants shall permanently
cease and no longer ship (or cause to be shipped) for sale or use in California any of the Products
designated as “Traditional Patent Medicines” on Exhibit A hereto unless each individual unit of
such Product bears the following warning statement on its individual unit label packaging in both

English and Chinese:

3
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WARNING: The use of this product will expose you te chemicals kmown to the
State of California o cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

S ERMEAINTRECRTHNMNH
ALESHCEABAREIHER
B EERE LN RBRRCLERT
The wamning statement shall be prominent and displayed on the unit packaging of each Product
L wi&mhwmpimmuwmpueduﬁthoﬁmmﬂs,mn,ordedmmawmd&
it likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual purchasing or using the Product.
The parties to the Consent Judgment agree that the exemplar attached hereto as Exhibit C satisfies
the requirements of this subsection.
2.2  Provisies of Clear and Reasonable Health Hazard Warnings for All Preducts
That Are Designated As “Other Covered Products” Oa Exhibit A Hereto On Or Before
{ November 1, 2681. On or before November 1, 2001, Settling Defendants shall permanently
cease and no longer ship (or cause to be shipped) for sale or use in California any of the Products
designated as “Other Covered Products™ on Exhibit A hereto unless each individual unit of such
Product bears the following waming statement on its individual unit label packaging in both
English and Chinese:

WARNING: The use of this product will expose you to chemicals known to the
State of Californis to cause cancer and birth defects or ather reproductive harm.

4 RAKASHTREREHOH
4 ALSACEBBRLESHER
2 I ITEISFYITREIYR L R

The warning statement shall be prominent and displayed on the unit packaging of each Product
with such conspicuousness, as compared with other words, statements, or designs 30 as to render
it likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual purchasing or using the Product.

The parties to the Consent Judgment agree that the exemplar attached hereto as Exhibit C satisfies

the requirements of this subsection.

e —
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23  Provision of Additional Information For Products Sold To
Intermediaries/Non-End Users. Within thirty (30) days of the Execution Date of this
Agreement (“Execution Date” is used herein to mean the last date upon which the representatives
of the Settling Parties, excluding counsel, sign this Consent Judgment), Herba and Kwok-Shing
shall send a Notification Letter to each of their customers who have purchased any of the
Products from Herba or Kwok-Shing in the year preceding the Execution Date of this Agreement
and who Herba knows or has reason to know repackage the Products in anf fashion (such
customers are hereafter referred to as “Intermediaries/Non-End Users™). This Notification Letter
shall notify these customers regarding the warning requirements of Proposition 65 as they apply
to each of the Products, and instruct such customers as to how they may comply with Proposition
65 as it applies to each of the Products. The verbatim language of the Notification Letter is
attached hereto as Exhibit D. A verbatim copy of the final Notice Letter sent in accordance with
this subsection shall also be mailed to AYS simultaneously with the mailing to the |
Intermediaries/Non-End Users.

3. CIVIL PENALTIES

3.1  Stipulated Civil Penaities For Future Violations of This Agreement.
Proposition 65 provides for penalties of up to $2500, per violation, per day. The parties stipulate
to a civil penalty in the amount of $100 per individual unit item sold in violation of Paragraph 2
of this Agreement, subject to a satisfactory evidentiary showing by Plaintiff of such violation(s)
upon a duly noticed motion in the San Francisco Superior Court. AYS shall remit 75% of this
amount to the State of California pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25192.

32 Civil Penalty Assessment. Herba and Kwok-Shing shall pay a civil penalty in the
amount of $5,000 to AYS, pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b). AYS shall remit 75%
of this amount to the State of California pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25192,

4. RESTITUTION

4.1  Restitution. Herba and Kwok-Shing shall make a restitutionary payment in the

amount of $60,000 to AYS. AYS shall forward these funds to (a) California non-profit groups,

' 5
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and (b) the AYS Proposition 65 Enforcement Fund to reduce exposures to toxic chemicals, and to
increase consumer, worker and community awareness of the health hazards posed by toxic
chemnicals, |
5. REIMBURSEMENT OF FEES AND COSTS

5.1  Reimbursement of Plaintiff’s Investigative, Expert and Legal Fees and Costs. |
Herba and Kwok Shing shall pay AYS for its reasonable investigative, expert, and legal fees and
costs incurred as a result of investigating, bringing this matter to Herba and Kwok Shing's
attention, and negotiating a settlement in the public interest. The amount of these fees and costs
is $65,000.
6. PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS

| 6.1  Pursuant to Paragraphs 3.2, 4.1and 5.1 herein, Herba and Kwok Shing shall be

jointly and severally liable for a payment in the amount of $130,000 to AYS. This payment shall
be made in four installments as follows. Within five (5) days of the Execution Date of this
Consent Judgment, Herba and Kwok Shing shall deliver to AYS the first installment in the sum
of $65,000; within thirty-five (35) days of the Execution Date of this Consent Judgment Herba
and Kwok Shing shall deliver to AYS the second installment in the sum of $25,000; within sixty-
five (65) days of the Execution Date of this Consent Judgment Herba and Kwok Shing shall
deliver to AYS the third installment in the sum of $20,000; and, within ninety-five (95) days of
the Execution Date of this Agreement Herba and Kwok Shing shall deliver to AYS the fourth and
final installment in the sum of $20,000.
7. RELEASE OF LIABILITY

7.1 Release of Liability Of Herba and Kwok Shing. AYS waives all rights to
institute any form of legal action against Herba or Kwok Shing, their officers, directors,
employees, agents, attorneys, representatives, parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, divisions,
subdivisions and customers, under Proposition 65 or the Business & Professions Code based upon
Herba and/or Kwok Shing's alleged failure to warn, within the meaning of Proposition 65, about

exposure to lead, mercury and/or arsenic contained in any of the Products sold on or before the

6
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eniry of this Consent Judgment.

72  Release of Liability of AYS. Herba and Kwok Shing waive all rights to institute
any form of legal action against AYS, its officers, directors, attorneys and representatives (the
"AYS Releasees") for all actions or statements made or undertaken by the AYS Releasees in the
course of seeking enforcement of Proposition 65 or Business & Profession Code §§17200 ¢t seq.
against Herba and Kwok Shing. '

8. CONSENT JUDGMENT

8.1  Consent Judgment. Within thirty-five (35) days of the Execution Date of this
Consent Judgment, the Parties shall submit this Consent Judgment to be approved by the San
Francisco Superior Court pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure §664.6. Simultaneously
with the Parties’ execution of this Consent Judgment, the Parties shall execute a stipulation
allowing AYS to file a First Amended Complaint to reflect the expanded scope of this action as a
result of the April 12, 2001 Notice of Violation and dismissing with prejudice the Third Cause of
Action set forth in the original complaint. AYS shall file such First Amended Complaint prior to
the Entry of Judgment in this action and after June 12, 2001, attaching a copy of the First
Amended Complaint hereto as Exhibit E.

8.2  Submission to the Attorney General. Within five (5) days of the Execution Date
of this Consent Judgment, AYS shall serve an executed copy of this Consent Judgment on the
California Attorney General on behalf of the Pmﬁes so that the Attorney General may review this
Consent Judgment prior to its submittal to the Court for approval. No sooner than thirty (30) days
after the Attorney General has received the aforementioned copy of this Agreement, and in the
absence of any written objection by the Attorney General to the terms of this Agreement, the
Parties shall then submit it to the Court for approval. Prior to submittal to the Court for approval,
AYS shall attach as Exhibit F hereto a proof of service attesting that this Agreement has been
served on the California Attorney General and the manner and date on which that service was

made.

7 | 3
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9. SEVERABILITY |

9.1  Severability. In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are
held by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions shall not be
adversely affected.

10. ENFORCEMENT AND MODIFICATION

10.1  Enforcement and Stipulated Civil Penalties. In the event that a dispute arises -
with respect to any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment, the Parties shall meet and confer
within 10 days of receiving written notice of an alleged violation of Paragraph 3.1. In the event
the Parties cannot resolve the dispute, this Consent Judgment may be enforced pursuant to Code
of Civil Procedure §664.6 or any other valid provision of law. The prevailing party in any dispute
regarding compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be awarded its reasonable
fees and costs incurred, in addition to any other relief otherwise ordered by the Court, including
but not limited to civil penalties assessed pursuant to Paragraph 3.1 herein.

102 Modification of Judgment - Grounds. The Parties acknowledge that new
toxicological information or exposure assessments concerning hazardous'substances are
continuously becoming available, and that statutory and regulatory standards applicable to the
Products may evolve in the future. Accordingly, the Parties agree that either Party may elect to
file a motion pursuant to §664.6 of the California Code of Civil Procedure, and under the
conditions set forth below, move the Court for modification of the warning requirement set forth
in Paragraph 2 on the grounds that they conflict with the applicable law or science concerning the
Products.

103 Modification of Judgment — Procedure, In the spirit of cooperation and in the
interests of minimizing the investigative, expert and attorneys’ fees and costs associated with
such a motion, the Parties agree to meet and confer in good faith as follows. Prior to filing a
motion pursuant to subsection 10.2 herein, the Party seeking to modify the judgment first provide
the non-moving Party and the California Attorney General’s Office with any legal or scientific

data upon which the motion would rely. The non-moving party and the California Attorney

8 &t
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General’s Office shall be allowed a period of forty-five (45) days to review that data and provide
the moving party with its formal written response (the Attomey General’s Office’s failure to
respond to this submission shall not be construed in any manner to reflect any particular view, on
the part of the Attorney General’s Office, of this Consent Judgment or of the applicable law or
science). The Parties shall then meet and confer within ten (10) days of the non-moving party’s
written response. If, after meeting and conferring, the moving party elects to proceed with a
motion to amend this judgment, it may do so with proper notice to AYS and the Attomey
General’s Office as required under the California Code of Civil Procedure. Such a motion may
be accompanied by scientific data, studies, written declarations, live testimony or discovery
Tesponses. .

10.4 Modification of Judgment — Product Exemption As Additional Grounds.
Settling Defendants shall also be entitled to seek a modification of this Consent Judgment on the
additional ground that a Product has been reformulated or otherwise modified such that it does
not require a warning under Proposition 65. In seeking such a modification of this judgment, the
burden shall rest on Settling Defendants to adduce clear and convincing evidence that the
modification is warranted as a matter of law. Settling Defendants shall produce, as part of their
obligation to meet and confer pursuant to subsection 10.3 herein, test results from at least three -
diﬁmt manufacturing batches of the Product, each batch manufactured at least one month apart
from any other, conducted by an EPA-accredited laboratory using inductively coupled plasma-
mass spectrometry. Any such motion under this subsection shall comply with the procedural
requirements of subsection 10.3 herein.

1. GOVERNING LAW

11.1  Governing Law. The terms of this Agreement sha!l be governed by the laws of
the State of California.
12. NOTICES

12.1 Notices. All correspondence and notices required to be provided under this
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent by first class registered or certified mail addressed

9 P
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as follows:

All correspondence to AYS shall be mailed to:

Attn: Lawrence E. Fahn, Executive Director
As You Sow

540 Pacific Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94133

With a copy to:

Andrew L. Packard

The Law Offices of Andrew L. Packard
294 Page Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

All correspondence to Herba or Kwok Shing shall be mailed to:

Attn: David Cheung, President
Kwok Shing Import-Export, Inc.
1818 Harrison Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

With a copy to:

Carol Brophy, Esq.

Foley & Lardner

1 Maritime Plaza, 6™ Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

13. INTEGRATION AND MODIFICATION

13.1 Integration & Modification. This Agreement, together with the Exhibits hereto
which are specifically incorporated herein by this reference, constitutes the entire zigreement
between the parties relating to the rights and obligations herein granted and assumed, and
supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the parties. This Agreement may be
modified only upon the written agreement of the parties.
14. COUNTERPARTS

141 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the

same document.

10 £C
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15. AUTHORIZATION

15.1 Authorization. The undersigned are authorized to execute this Agreement on

behalf of their respective parties and have read, understood, and agree to all of the terms and

conditions of this Agreement.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DATE: Z—j', 2 00 / éy; Yy
/ Counsel for Defendants Herba Enterprise, Inc. and

DATE:

Kwok Shing Import-Export, Inc.

By:  Andrew L. Packard

Counsel] for Plaintiff As You Sow

11 k
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1S. AUTHORIZATION

15.1 Authorization. The undersigned are authorized to execute this Agreement on
behalf of their respective parties and have read, understood, and agree to all of the terms and

conditions of this Agreement.
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DATE:

DA’I;E: ‘l%t 50, 200/

By:  Carol Brophy
Counsel for Defendants Herba Enterprise, Inc. and
Kwok-Shing Import-Export, Inc.

kard
As You Sow

By: AndrewlL.
Counsel for Plainti

11
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IT IS SO STIPULATED:

DATE: %4/7"’“/

m

DATE:

David Cheung

President

HERBA ENTEPRISE, INC. .
KWOK SHING IMPORT-EXPORT

Lawrence E. Fahn
Executive Director
ASYOU SOW

12
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IT IS SO STIPULATED:

DATE:

David Cheung

President

HERBA ENTEPRISE, INC.
KWOK-SHING IMPORT-EXPORT

DATE: 5'/-25/4"0' %Aﬁc{ 2 ?J—Lﬂ-

Yawrehce E. Fahn
Executive Director
AS YOU SOW

12
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IT IS SO ORDERED:

JuL 20 2001 RONAID E. QUIDACHAY
DATE: }
By:  Judge of the Superior Court
Rarenma inpp
EXHIBIT A

[Product List, formatted as follows:

Products Covered By This Agreement:
(a) Traditional Patent Medicines
(b) Other Covered Products]

EXHIBIT B
[3 NOVs]

EXHIBIT C
[exemplar warning]

EXHIBIT D
[verbatim language of the Notification Letter]

EXHIBIT E
[First Amended Complaint]

EXHIBIT F
[Proof Of Service on AG]

13
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Exhibit A

Traditional Patent Medicines

GEJIE
GEJIE DA BU WAN
CHINA MANGNAN

HUATUO FUYANJING
HUATUO YANJIAN NING

HUATUO JEISHITONG

HUATO FUFANG BANLANGGEN
HUATUO FENGSHI LINGPIAN

HUATUO GYNOSTEMMA PENTAPHYLL
HUATUO PE MIN KAN WAN

TIEN CHI TABLETS (STEAMED)

TEIN CHI TABLETS (RAW)

JIAN WEI BAO

GUZHI ZENGSHENG WAN
FANGENGTONGSHEN WAN
SHUGANJIAN WEI WAN
LONGDAN XIE GAN WAN
XIANG SHAN YANG WEI WAN

NAN BAO
KWEI LING CHI

TZEPAO SANPIEN EXTRACT
BAI FENG WAN

ANSHENBUNAO PIAN
Bl YAN PIAN

YUNNAN BAIYAO CAPSULES
TIEN CHI TABLETS (STEAMED)
TIEN CHI TABLETS (RAW)

WUCHA SENG TABLET
PANAX GINSENG



SE TANG PIAN

DANG GUI TABLET
SUANZAOREN
FARGELIN

CHUAN XIN LIAN

QIAN LIE TONG TABLET
RUHE SANIE TABLET
BISHU SHI TABLET
ZHANG YANG MING
TIAQ JING YIMU TABLET
GU XIAN TABLET

YIN QIAO PIAN

GAN MAO LING TABLET
PING WEI PIAN
LIU JUN ZI TABLET

FU KE AN TABLET

GE TIE DABUWAN

BANTU WAN

YUAN HU

DING CHUAN WAN

HERBA SACRANDRA EXTRACT
YANG XUE SHENG FA JIAONANG

PING CHUAN PILL
HERBA AGASTACHES

PEARL POWDER

LONG FENG BAO

FU ZHEN DAN

GAN MAO LING TABLET
PAN LAN KEN

ORANGE PEEL POWDER
FRITILLARY POWDER
HUATUO ZAIZAO PILLS
SHINSHYUE DAN

QS SIFANG WEI PIAN

CURING WAN
ANCHUANG PIAN
SEVEN NATURAL HERBS BEVERAGE

ZHUANG YAO JIAN SHEN WAN

ZHUI FENG SU HE WAN
FU ZI LI ZHONG WAN

016.242861.3



WU JIN WAN

YANG XIN NING SHEN WAN
WU JI BAI FENG WAN
SCHEFFLER ROOT EXTRACT

. MAODUNG CHING

016.242861.3

KEEP FIT REDUCE FAT CAPSULE

SHU KAN WAN

DA HUO LU DAN

HAN BAO GAN MAO TUNG
GENGNIAN AN

ZHISOU DING CHUAN

YINCHIAO CHIEH TU PIEN

WUCH! PAIFENG WAN

HE| WUCHIPAIFENG WAN

CHIEN CHIN CHiH TAI WAN

YIN CHIAO CHIEH TU HERBAL EXTRACT
HUANG LIAN SHANG CHING PIEN
CHING FEI YI HUO

SHIH SAN TA! PAO WAN

CORDYCEPS

SANHUANG PIAN

LIEN CHIAO PAI TU PIEN

SEA HORSE BU SHEN WAN

LI FEI

HUA HSIANG CHENG CHI PIEN
FRITILLARIA EXTRACT

Other Covered Products

ABRUS FRUSTUS LOSUS
ABUTILI

ACALYPHAE
ACANTHOPANACIS
ACHYRNATHIS
ACONITIA

ACORI GRAMINEI
ACRONYCHIAE
ACTINOLITUM
ADENOPHORAE
ADENOSMAE GLUTINOSI
AGASTACHIS POGOSTEMI
AGRIMONIAE



016.242861.3

AILANTHUS ALTISSIMA
AKABIAE

ALBIZZIAE

ALFAZEMA

ALISMATIS

ALPINIAE

ALUMEN

AMPELOPSIS ACONITIFOLIAE
ANDROGRAPHITIS
ANEMARRHENAE
ANEMONES

ANGELICAE
ANGIOPTERIDIS

ARCTH

ARDISIAE GIGANTIFOLIA
ARISAEMATIS REFINED
ARISTOLOCHIAE
ARTEMISIAE

ASAFETIDA

ASARI CUM RADICE
ASPARAGI

ASPONGOPUS

ASTERIS

ASTERISCUS PSEUDOSCIAENAE
ASTRAGALI

ATALANTIA
ATRACTYLODIS
ATREMISIAE CAPILLARY
ATUGAE MIPPONENSIS
AURANTII

AVERRHOA CARAMOBOLA
BAMBUSAE IN TAENIAM
BAZIONUM

BAUHINIAE

BEGONIA FIMBRISTI P
BELAMCANDAE
BERCHEMIA LINEATA
BIDENDIS

BIOTAE

BLUMEAE BALSAMIFERAE
BOMBYX BATRYTICATUS
BORNEOLUM SYNTHETICUM
BROUSSONETIAE
BRUCEAE

BUDDLEIAE

BUPLEURI
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CACUMEN BIOTAE
CALAMINA

CALAMITAS URINAE HOMINIS
CALCIPTAE

CALLICARPAE D,
CALOMELAS

CALYZX PERSIMMON
CAMPHORE (PWD)
CAMPSITIS

CAPAPAX ANYDAE (RAW)
CARPESIUM ABROTANOIDES
CARTHAMI

CASTANEA MOLLISSIMA
CELOSIAE CRISTATAE
CENTELLAE

CENTIPEDAE

CERCIS CHINENSIS

'CHAENOMELIS SAGENARIAE

CHAICANTHITUM
CHEBULAE
CHIMONANTHI

CHINESE PARASOL
CHRYSANTHEMI (WHITE)
CIBOTII (BUD)

CICADAE

CIMICIFUGAE
CINCHONAE

CINNAMOM!

CIRSII ET SEGETI
CISTANCHES

CITRI

CLAUSENAE
CLEISTOCALYX
CLEMATIDIS
CLERODENDRANTHI
CLYPTOSTROBI PENSILIS
CNIDII

COLLA CORII (SHANDONG)
CONCHA ARACE (RAW)
CONCHA HALIOTIDIS
CONCHA MERETRICIS
CONCHA OSTREAE RAW
CONCRETIO S BAMBUSAE
COPTISIS

CORDYCEPS SINENSIS
CORIUM ERINACEI



CORNI

CORNU CERVI FRAGMENTA
CORYDALIS

CRATOXYLI LIGUSTRINI
CRINIS CARBONISATUS
CROTONIS

CUDRANIAE
CURCULIGINIS
CURCUMAE

CUSCUTAE (PROCESSED)
CYATHULAE (SHREADED)
CYMBOPOGONIS CITRATI
CNYANCHI

CYNOMORII

CYPERI (PROCESSED)
CYRTIOSPIRI FER SINENSIS
CYRTOMII FORTUNEI
DACTYLICOPNODIS
DESMODII

DIANTH!

DICHROAE

DICTAMNI RADICIS
DIOSOREAE

DIPSACT

DRACONIS

DROSERA BURMANNI VAHL
DRYFAF GLUTINOSAE
DRYNARIAE

ECLIPTAE

ELEPHANTOPI
ELSHOLTZIAE

ENTADAE

EPHEDRAE (BUDDLED)
EPIMEIDII

EQUISETI HIEMALIS
EREMOCHLOA CILIARIS
ERIOBOTRYAE

ERIOCAULI

ERYTHRINAE

ET CACUMEN BREYNIAE F.
ET FOLIUM PAVETTAE H.
ET RHIZOMA LYGQODII
EUCOMMIAE SHREADED
EUPATORII

EUPHORBIAE
EUPOLYPHAGA SEU STELEOPHAGA

016.242861.3
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EXPCARPIUM BENINCASAE
FABAE

FAECES

FARBARAE
FIBRAURAE

FICI MICROCARPA
FIRMIANAN SIMPLEX
FLOURITUM*
FORSYTHIAE
FRAXINI
FRITILLARIAE
GALLA RHI CHINENSIS
GANODERMA
GARDENIAE
GASTRODIAE
GECKO

GENKWA
GENTIANAE
GERANTI SIBIRIC
GLEDITSIAE
GLEHNIAE (BOX)
GLYCYRHIXAE
GOSSAMPINI
GRANATII

GUMMI OLIBANUM
GYMNEMATIS SYLVESTRIS
HIBISCI

HIRUDO
HOMALOMENAE
HOUTTUYNIAE
HOVENIAE
HYDNOCARPI
HYOSCYAMI
HYPERICI JAPONICI

1LICIS

IMPATIENTIS
IMPERATAE
INDIGO NATURALIS
INULAE
ISATIDIS
JASMINI
KOCHIAE
LACCA
LAMINARIAE
LASIOSPHAERA
LEMNAE



LEONURI
LEPIDII

LIGUSTICI

LIMONITUM

LINDERAE

LINI

LIQUIDAMBARIST
LITHARGYRUM
LITHOSPERMI

LITSFA CUBEBA
LOBELIAE RADICANTIS C
LONICERAE JAPONICA
LOPHATHERI
LUMBRICUS

LYCIi

LYCOPI

MAGNETITUM
MAGNOLIAE

MAHONIAE

MALI ASIATICAE (PWD)
MALI HALLIANAE
MALLOTI APELTAE
MARGARITA

MASSA FERMENTA
MEDULLA

MELICAE

MELODINI

MENTHAE

MESONAE

MICROCOTIS (BUDDLED)
MILLETTIA

MIMOSA PUDICA
MIRABILITUM DEPUTATUM
MOGHANIA PHILIPPINENSIS
MOMORDICAE

MORI

MOSLAE CAVALERIEI
MOUTAN RADICIS

MUME

MUSCOVITUM

MYRRHA

NARCISSUS

NATRII SULFAS EXSICCATUS
NELUMBINIS
NEPENTHES

NIDUS VESPAE

016.242861.3



NOTOPTERYGII

OCHERUM RUBRUM (RAW)
OLDENLANDIAE

OLOCUS ROTUNDAE

OMPHALIA LAPIDESCENS (SLICED)

- OOTHECA MANTIDIS

016.242861.3

OPHICALCITUM
OPHIOPOGONIS

ORIGANI

OROXYLI INDICUM
OSBECKIAE CHINENSIS
OSHA

OSMATHIS FRAGRANTIS
PAEONIAE

PALIURI RAMOSISSIMI
PANAX GENSENG
PERILLAE
PERIOSTRACUM SERPENTIS
PERIPLOCAE RADICIS
PERISTROPHIS ROXBUR
PERSICAE (NO SKIN)
PETIOLUS NELUMBINIS
PEUCEDANI
PHELLODENDRI (SLICED)
PHLOGOPITUM (PWD)
PHRAGMITIS
PHYLLANTHUS URINARIA
PHYSALIS PERUVIANAE
PHYTOLACCAE
PICRORRHIZAE
PINELLIAE

PINI

PIPERIS

PLANTAGINIS

PLASTRUM TESTUDINIS (RAW)
PLATTYCODI

PLUMERIAE RUBRA
PLUMULA NELUMBINIS
PODOCARPI MACROPHILLY
POLLEN TYPHAE
POLYGALAE
POLYGONATI

POLYGONI

POLYPORUS
POMEGRANATE

PORTA COCOS (CURLED)
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PORTULACAE
PRINSEPIAE
PSEUDONGINSENG
PSEUDOSTELLRIAE
PSORALEAE

PSYCHOTRIA

PTERIS MULTIFIDA
PTEROPODIDAE
PTEROSPERMI
PULSATILLAE

PULVIS FUMI CARBONISAT!
PUMEX

PYCNOSTELMAE

PYRITUM

PYROLUSITUM

PYRROSIAE

QUARTZ ALBUM

QUERCUS INFECTORIA
QUISQUALIS

RANDIAE SINENSIS
RANUNCULI TERNATI
RAPHANI

RECEPTACULUM NELUMBINIS
REHMANNIAE

RESINA GARCINIAE
RETINERVUS LUFFAE
RHAPONTICI

RHEI

RHODODENDRI
RHODOMYRTUS TOMENTOSA
RICINI -

ROSAE RUGOSAE

RUBI _

RUMICIS JAPONICA

RUNGIA PECTINATA

SABIAE JAPONICAE

SAL PRAEWPARATUM
SALVIAE MILT.

SANGUIS DRACONISM
SANGUISORBAE

SANTALI ALBI

SAPINDI

SAPPAN

SARGASSUM SEAGRASS
SARGENTODOXAE CUNEATA
SAUROPUS ROSTRATUS, (BD)

-10-
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SAUSSUREAE
SCHEFFLERAE
SCHIZANDRAE
SCHIZONEPETAE
SCHIZOPHRAGMATIS
SCOLOPENDRA
SCORPION
SCROPHULARIAE
SCUTELLARIAE
SELAGINELLA
SELENITUM
SEMIAQUILEGIAE
SENECIO SCANDENS
SENNAE
SIEGESBECKIAE
SILERIS

‘SINAPIS ALBAE

SINOMENII

SMILACIS

SOJAE PRAEPARATUM
SOLANI

SOPHORAE

SPARGANII

SPATHOLOBI

SPERANSKIA

PRUNELLAE

SPORA LYGODIi
STALACTITUM

STAMEN NELUMBINIS
STELLARIAE DICHOTOMAE
STEMONAE

STEPHANIAE

STERCULIAE SCAPHIGERAE
STRYCHNOS RAW
SUCCINUM

SULFUR

TALCUM

TARAXACI CUM RADICE
TERMINALIAE IMMATURUS
TERRA FLAVA USTA
THIASPI

TINESPORA SINSENSIS
TOONAE SINENSIS RADICIS
TOOSENDAN

TORREYAE
TRACHELOSPERMI

-11-



TRACHYCARP! (CHARCOAL)
TRIBULI
TRICHOSANTHIS
TRIGONELLAE
TRIPTERYGII WILFORDII
TUBOCAPSICI ANOMALI
ULMI PUMILAE
UMBILICARIA ESCULENTA
UNCARIAE CUM UNCIS
URINAE DEPOSITUM P
VACCARIAE

VASCULAR AURANTII
VENTILAGO LEIOCARPA
VERATRI NIGRI
VERBENNAE

VIOLAE

VISCI SEULORANTHI
VITICIS

XANTHIl

XYLOCOPA DISSIMILIS
ZANTHOXYLUM NITIDUM
ZEDOARIAE

ZIZYPHY SPINOSAE

GINKGO BILOBA EXTRACT
RHODODENDRON EXTRACT

WU CHA SENG EXTRACT
ASTRAGALI EXTRACT

DEER'S TAIL EXTRACT

PANAZ GINSENG EXTRACT
GINSENG ROYAL JELLY

YI WANG CHANG

CONCENTRATED HERBAL EXTRACT

FRITILLARY & LOQUAT EXTRACT
SAN SHEDAN CHUAN BEI LU

PANTOCRIN
GE JIE GIN

KUDING TEA

GUAVA TEA

TWENTY-FOUR TEA

GREEN TEA

GYNOSTEMMA PENTAPHYLLUM TEA
GINKO TEA

016.242861.3
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EUCOMMIAE TEA
ZHUKE TEA

LIANG CHA WANG
SHA XI LIANG CHA

GINSENG TEA

TAN KWE GIN

YANG YIN QING FEI

FU FANG EJIAO JIANG

SHO WU CHIH

CANE & ARROW ROOT STOCK

ASTRAGALI BEVERAGE

JIANG YA LING TEA BEVERAGE
JIANG DAN GU CHUN TEA BEVERAGE
LUOHANGUO BEVERAGE
BEVERAGE OF SHANZHA

LING ZHI BEVERAGE

WANG LAO JI MEDICINE TEA

SEVEN NATURAL HERBS BEVERAGE
SHE SHE CAO BEVERAGE

YU XING CAO JING

FIVE FLOWERS BEVERAGE

WATER CHESTNUT CARROT CANE & IMPERATAE BEVERAGE
BEVERAGE OF XIA GU CAC
BEVERAGE OF BANLANGEN
HUAFEN BIMINGAN BEVERAGE
INSTANT GINGER TEA

SUANMEI TANG BEVERAGE
GANMAO TUIRE CHONGJI

TAN KWE NATURAL MIX HERB TEA
HERBA ABRI FRUTICULOSI

XIA OER KECHUANLING

‘CANE & IMPERATAE BEVERAGE

CHING PO LIANG BEVERAGE
BEVERAGE OF LO HAN KUO ZHENZHU
TUNGZHI TEA

WONG LO KAT HERBAL TEA

WONG LO KAT KAM WOO CHA

WONG LO KAT CANE & CARROT JUICE

Herb Names in Mandarin
BAI CHA BING

BAI GUANG KU

DA HUAN HUN

-13-
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DA LO SHA

DILO YE

DUAN MAO

E GUAN SHI

ER XIAN DAN
FAN LING GAN
HAI DI PO

HAI DI QUE

HAI DI YE

HOU Z1 JIAO
HUANG DAN FEN
HUANG DOU JUAN
JIHONG TAl
JIMENG DANG
JIU HIAN QI

LIAO DIAO ZHEN

LOH SIN ZI

MAI OU FEN

QING TONG FEN
SHI SHANG XIANG
SONG MEI

TIAN LOU YE
WUDUONIAN GEN PIAN
XIAN LAN

XIAO LO SHA
XIAQ YAN

ZHI KUI ZI

ZHU MA GEN

Z0U MA QIAN

CHING FEI YI HUO HERBAL EXTRACT
CURING PILL

FAR GE LIN HIGH STRENGTH
FENGSHI LING PIAN

FU KE AN

FUFANG BANGLANGAN PIAN
FUNZHENGDAN

FUYANJING

GE JE! DA BU WAN

HUATUAO GYNOSTEMMA PENTAPHYLLUM
HUATUO FU FANG BANLANGEN PIAN
HUATUO FU YAN JUNG

HUATUO JIE YAN JING

HUO HSIAN CHENG CHI PIEN

JIANG ZHI JIAN FEI WAN
JIESHITONG

-14-



LIUJUNZI

PANAX GINSENG CAPSULES
PING WE! TABLET

PINGWEI

QX SIFANG WEI PIAN

- SANSHEDAN CHUANBEI YE

016.242861.3

SANSHEDAN CHUANBEILU

SE TAN PIAN

SSII TENG TABLET

TIAO JING BIMU

WU CHI PAIFENG WAN (GOLDEN LILY BRAND})
WU CHI PAIFENG WAN (HEI BRAND)
XiAN SHAN YAN WEI WAN

YAN JIAN NING

YANGYIN QINGFEI

YIN QIAO PIAN HIGH STRENGTH
ZHANG YAN MING TABLET

-15-
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7As You Sow
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A NCN-PROFIT CORPCRATICN
£40 Pacific Aveniie
San Francisco, California 84133
WWW.ESYOLSOW.Org May 15, 1559

NOTICE OF VIOLATICN OF
CALIFORNIA HEATTH & SAFETY CODE §25243.5 ET SED.

Lear Public Enforcement Agencies:

As You Sow ("AYS") is a2 non-prefit foundation orzanized urder the State of Califomia’s
Nen-Profit Public Benefit Corporation Law. AYS is dedicated 1o, among other causes, the
pretection of the environment, the promotion of human health, the improvement of worker and
consurner safety, and environmental educaticn.

AYS has decumented viclations of California’s Safe Drinking Water & Toxic
screement Act of 1986 (“Proposition §5™), codified at Health & Safety Code §25249.5 2t seg.
ietter serves to provide you with netice that the private businesses listed on the attached
ficate of Service have beer, and continue to be in viclation of Propesition 65. Pursuant to
49.7(d) of the statute, AYS intends to bring an enforcement action sty (60) days after
sctive service of this notice unlsss the public enforcement agencies have commenced and ars
=n1iy prosecuting an action to remedy these violations.

kxl
£,

1
h .

M
(]
.

rd

%

i
-3

Uiy

3T b

iy

-

5

-

E;‘:
Al

A surnmary of the statute and its implementing reguiations, prepared by the Office of
Exnvircnmental Heaith Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with the copy of this notice served uron

* 1e viclators. The specific details of the violations which are the subject of this notice are

zrovidad below.

The businesses listed on the attached Certificate of Service manufacture, distribuie,
and/or market traditional Chinese medicines and/or other patent medicines. Certain traditionai
Chirese medicines and other patent medicines contain one or mors of the foliowing chemicals:
lead and lead compounds, arsenic, and mercury and mercury compounds. The medicines subject
to this notice letter, each medicire’s manufacturer and/or distributor and city of origin (if
known), and the specific Preposition 65 chemicals each medicine contains, are enurnerated in the
attached Exhibit A. Each of the businesses listed on the attached Certificate of Service
manufactures, distributes, and/or markats the medicines enumerated in Exhibit A, -

On Fetruary 27, 1987, lead was listed under Proposition 65 as a chemnical known to the
Siate of California to cause both male and femaie repreductive toxicity. On October 1, 1952,
lead and lead compounds were listed under the statute as chemicals known to the state to cause *
cancer. On February 27, 1987 arsenic was listed under the statute as a chemical known to the
Stale 10 cause cancer. On May 1, 1997 arsenic was listed under the statute as a chemical known
fo the state to cause raproductive toxicity. On July 1, 1950 mercury and mercury compoucds
wrz listed vrder the starute as chemicals kpown to the state to cause reproductive toxicity.

NON-OCD FUMAS - 153 MNP IR COTTOM LINTINS: 0% POST COMIURER wASTE ~ OTA K » PROCIISED CHLGRINE AL ”-@“



Notice of Violaticn of Caiifornia Health & Safety §25249.5 2t zeq,
May 15, 1566

Page=2

Exposures o lead and lead compounds, arsenic, and mercury and mercury compcunds
from use of the traditicnal Chinese and other patent medicines snumerated in Exkibit 4 ars via
the ingesticn, dermal absorption, and inhalation routes depending on each medicine’s particuiar
applicaticn. The businesses listed on the Certificate of Service did nct and do not provide pecpie
with clear and reascnable wamings of such exposures as required by §25249.5. These viclations
have cecurred every day since at least May 1995 and will continue every day until clear and
reascnable warnings arz provided.

Plzase dirsct all communications regarding this notics 1o AYS’ counsel, Fredric Evenscn,
Pubiic Intersst Lawyers Group, The Presidio Building 1004, P.O. Box 26921, San Frarcisce,
Califormia 94129-0621, The telephore number is (415) 561-2222.

Sincersiy,

Lawrencs E. Fahn
Executive Dirscter, As YVou Sow

Enclosurss



Predoet

Zivxtaopian {Shanghal Zhenjian Pian/Anti-apiopsy Tablets)
St Han Wan
Tsal Tsan Wan
Kwen Tung Pak Yuan Tong Pearl Hou Taao Powdsr
Shaung Loong Yeen (Double Diagon Pilla)
Tin Tzat To Chung Pill
Pal Chaong Tong's How-Clo Powdar
An Gong Jinng YaWan
8o Lo 'Tan Formuda (Dysentery Powdar)
ien Shan Zai Zao Wan
Sit Wo Tong "Mg Po Powder”
Fargelin {Yang Cheng Brand)
Toitoiae-Snake Antitoxic Pili
Tian Yang Buxin Wan
Zhiweiheo (KIP Brand)
Superior Jdin Qian Chao Fil)
Vina £ssenca Fills
Pert| Pawrer (Yang Chang Brand)
Chin Kon Tieh Shang Wan
Miv Huang Chieh Tu Pien (Rezoar Anlidotal Tablsts)
Kal Yeung PH (Trisnake ltch-Removing Pills)
Tin Tzet To Chung Pills {Hang Lam Brand)
Miv Huang Xiao Yan Wan (Bazoar Anliphlogistic Pills)
Lam Laa Yuan Bo Ying Tan
San She Dan Chuan Bel Mo (Yang Chang Brand)
Ching Chus Bao (Antl-aging lablets)
China Tung Shueh Pilts (KPIC)
Wisenpuwan (Anshon Bunao Tablats)
Hul Chun Tan {powdar) (Yang Cheng Brand)
Fung Sub Wood Lock Wan (Venus)
Paking Niu Hiang Chian Tu Pisn
" Baibarne Tahiels {Anislops Brand)
Liv Tung Pitls (Kel KH Yuen)
Grocouite Gall Bladder Expeclorant Pill
Phenfosmine 11C) 25 mg
Lewing P {Ses Cough PHl
Man Ran
Bazoar Sadativa Pills
Hiya topnn
"Chu Kiang" Brand Yan Shan Jal Jao Wen (Revivel Pills)
Zhong Gen Ling {Yang Chang Rrand)
Hugoa Poin-[Maollsving Pitls
Tza Chin Ting

EXHIBIT A

Manufacturer

Shanghal Chinasa Medicine Manufactory
Lanchow Chinesa Medicina Works

Tiemsin Drug Manufactory

Kwan Tung Pak Yuen Tong Head faclory
Paiping Tai Yuet Tong Medicine MFY.

Shan Sal Hang Lam Medicine Manufacturer
Pak Cheong Tong

Beijing Tong Ren Tang

Wong Tai Chiu

Fushae: Manufactory

Sit Wo Tong

Unitad Pharmaceutical Manufaciory
Kysungehow Pharmacautical Industry Co.
Min-Kang Drug Manufactory

China tinational Chamicals Imp. & Exp. Corp
China Nationa! Madicina & Haalth Products
Chang An United Drug Manufactory

United Pharmaceuticat Manufactory

Tientsin Drug Manufactory

Peking Tung Jan Tang

Ng Chow People's Pharmaceutical Factoty
Shan Sal Hang Lam Medicine Manufaclory
Suzhou Lei Yuh Shang Chinese Madicine Works
Shanghat Lam Les Yuen Medical Shop .
Uniled Pharmacsutical Manufactery

Hangzhou Second Traditionsl Chiness Pharmacautical Works
tiwangchow Phannacensdical Industry Co.
Chung Lien Drug Works

United Pharmacautical Menefactory

Psking Madicina Manufactory

Harbin 4ih Phamaceutical Manufachuring Factory
Guangzhou Bal Yum Shan Mediclna Menufactory
Union Madicina VWorks, Fatshan

Paking Madiclne Factory?

Laung Pui K2 Maodical Faciory

{Tian .fin Leg Shang Phanmacauticsl Manufacturer)
Lanzhoy Fo GlPhamacsuticnl Factory

Hiya Selyato 1K,

Liniled Pharmacauticnl Manulactory

tasizhan City Pharmacadical Manniaciory
Chongning Tong Jun Ga Madicing Warks

Baiing Turg on Trng

City

Shanghai
Lanchow
Tiantsin
Hong Kong
Hong ong
Hong Kong
Hong Keng
Beijing
Hong Kong
wangchow
Hong Kong
Kwangchow
Kwengchow
I-Chang
Kwwang Tung
Guangi
Beijian
Guangzhot
Tientsin
Paking
Kwang Si
Hong Kong
Jangau
Hong Kong
Canton
Hangzhou
Kwangchow
Hankow
Kweangchow

Paking
Habin
Guangzhou
Hwangtung
Prking
Hong Hong
Tian JBin
Lrnzhew
Quale
Fushan
Guangdong
Chong Qing
Beiflng

Prop. 65 Listed Chemicals
LY

Laad®, Areenic, Mercury™

Arsenic

Mercury

Lead, Arsenic

Lead

Load

Laad

Arsonic

Lead

Marcury

Lesad -

Arsenic H

Lead

Lead, Mercury

Lamd

Load, Mercury

Laad

Aiganic

Lead, Arsenic

Arannic

Lead, Arsenic

Lead

E.eard, Arsenic, Marcury

Arsenic

Arsenic

Arsenlc

Laad

Arsanic, Marcury

Lond A

Arzsnle

Arsmnic

Marcury

Laad

Ll

Mercury

Laad

Lend

Larud, Acsenic, Morouy

1 pad, Arsonic

Laad, Mercury

Mercury

1mad

Lo, Apeanin, Mooy
EXHIBITA Pron 107,



Xi Linyy Jia D Pian (Zhan Qiao Pal Brend)
Toutin Nabiral Harbal Rheumslic ills
Fu Kwmk Zah Zao Wan (Venus)
Krpg (24 Zopg Sheng Pian
Lam Les Yuan Hou Ching Pitls
Sea Horma Genital Tonic Plils(Hippocampus Virility Restorative Pills)
Seloton Capating
Mandungehing Capsules
Componrd Prescription Water Melon Frost
i FHwang Ching Hain Wan (Greatwall Brand) (Cow Bazoar Pis)
Snall htastinal Jlamia Reliaving Pills (Hemia Relieving Pills)
Tienchi Penvsdar Raw {Cameeliia Brand)
Yan Shun Za) Zao Wan
Sun Wal 18
=t bl PR
Fa Pae Ching Feng San (for infantile disorders)
Tao Chih Pion (for babies)
£n {{ung Min Huang Wan (Bezaar Chest Functioning Pilis)
Sha Hae Filla
Jiannachushon Wan
Suparing Ouality Heeia Ralll Tahtats
She Xinng Danxin Wan
L Shon Wen
*Chwi Kirng” Brand Yan Shen Jai Jao Wen (Revival Pills)
Fak Yueo Tong Hlou Tsao Powder
Vine Essenca Pill
Jisng ¥a Flan {Peacock Brand)
Mir-Humng Chien-Tu-Yien
Mmooy Pu Sin Tan
Taliuo Lo Tan
the Chua Dap
fAmigin Tabials
Hong She
Da Hug Lua Dan
Heae Lac lHoan
Grn Ri Ning
Dan 3hen Tablsico
Elinazo Nesal Spray
Yoo For Powstar
Cuanxin Suha Hacnang
Ctad Fenp Huo lisush Pian (Heiang Yang Brand)
Shin Vel Heiang Lien Pian (Racemasae & Coplidis Trblats)
g Xin Wen
Chihshiion {la-Sa-Toon [7IN)
Da Wit's ikinay & Bladder pit
Gan Mae Plan (The Antelops-Hom Influsnza Tabist)
Jigneso Wien
Tizn Wang Pu Hzin Ten

Teinan Peoply’s Medicine Warks

{lleng Ling Phamaceulical Faclory)

China Hational Chemicats imp. & Exp. Corp

Unitad Pharmacautical Mamdactory

Hong Kong Shanghai Lam Lee Yuen Medical Shop

Tianjin Lerantang Drug Manufaclory

China National Chemicala imp. & Exp, Comp

China National Madicines and Health Products Imp & Exp Comp
China National Medicines and Haalth Products Imp & Exp Comp
Tiantsin Drug Manufaciory

Bal Yun Shan Pharmaceutical Facotry

Yunnan Medicinas & Health Preducts Imp & Exp Corp

(Frshan United Manufactory)

Yaung Ng Tong Medical Manufactory Ltd.

Hany#ng Pharmacamtical Worls

Unitad Pharmacewlical Manufaciory

Tienlsin Drug Manufactory

Beijing Tongren Tang

Ma Pak Leung Co., Ltd.

Lin Qling Zhong Yao Chang

HKwangchow Pharmacewiival Industry Corp.

Shanghal Chinese Medicine Manufaclory

Shanghal Chinese Medicing Works

Unitad Phamaceulical Manufaclory

Kwan Tung Pak Yuan Yong Main Factory

(Chang On Unilad Pharmaceutical Faclory)

China Maltonal Native Produce & Animal By-Praducts

Peking Madicine Manufactory

China Mational Native Produce & Animat m«.m:an:n-a 14 E Corp.
Beijing Tung Jen Tang

(Fu Shan Phammaczuticel Faclory)

China National Medicines and Health Products Imp & Exp Corp
Chumg Lien Dug Werks

Tiantsin Drog Manifactory

Szethusn Institute of Chinesa Medicine
Shanghai Chingse Medicine Warks

Lan Keon Hung Medicine Manufactura
Wong Tat Chi Medicine Em::.__ga_o_w
(ing Sou Targ Madicine Mannfactory)
Biping Pharmacentic Works

Peking Phanmmacautical Manufactory
Min-Hang Derg Mannfactory

 Ichongtsl Phamaceuticet Co,, Ltd {¥i Chung Tzi Madicnl Manufactory

D2 Will's Pl Sekit Fingoang
Trntein Dovg Meanufactory

Yulin Dieng Manufactory

Lanchow Chinnaa Madicing Wailka

Teinan
Szechuan
Jitin

Fushan
Hong Kong
Tianfin
Shantung
Guangzhou
Guangxi
Tiantsin
Guangzhou
Yunnan
Canion
Hong Kong
Hanyang
Kwangchow
Tiantsin
Beiilng
Hong Kong
Shan Dong
HKwangchow
Shanghal
Shanghai
Fushan
Hong Kong
Paking
Hopel Branch
Pahing
Fukien
Beiling
Kwangohow
Baijing
Wuhan
Tientsin

Szachusn
Shanghal
Hong Kong
Hong Kong
Kwanpgchow
Jitin
Paking
Yi-Charg
Fahvan
Lumpur
Tisntzin
Kemng Si
Lanchowy

Asennic

Load

Marctry

Acsenlg, Marcury

Lead

Lead, Mercury
Marcury

Lead

Arsanic, M=rcury
Leoad, Arsenic, Marcury
Argenic

{.ead

Lead, Marcury

Arsenic

Lmaet

Araenic

Arsenic

Lead, Arsenic, Marcury
Lead, Arsanic, Mercury
Lead, Marcury

Arsonic

l.ead

Lead, Arsenic, Msarcury
l.ead, Mercury

i.ead, Arsenic

Lead

Marewwy

Arasnic

Mercury

Arsenlc

Lead, Arsenic, Marcury
Mercury

Marcury

Leed

{.aad, Mercury

Lead

Lead, Marcury
Mercwry

Lead

Arsonic

Misanl;, Merciny
Arconic

Laea}, Metcury
Moy

L mad

Poareusy

Lneid

Marcory

EXHINTA Pegn 2o



Pabiug His Huang Chieh Tu Pian
China Tung Shueh Pilts

Magarits Acna Pill

Giang Sha Yang Wed Fills
Angalitan Tehlets

Di Yan Plan

Hul Ghun Tan

Chu Pal Hou-Tsao-San

Ping Chusn Pill

Ssa Horse Genital Tonlc Pills (Hipocampus Viiiity Resiorative Pills)

Placanta Compount Reslorative Pills

China Tung Shueh Pills

Armaditie Antipyretic Pills

Hua Halang Cheng Chi Pien

(Ti=n Wang Pu Haln Tan)

Shihu Yegtang Wan

Fargelin For Piles (High Strength)

Yunnan Rheumatilin

¥ang Gu Zeng Sheng Pian

Hing tCwan Dan

Spachic Lumhagin (Lungding Brand)

Caulis Dendrobil Myopia Pills (concentratad)
Yn Chor Powder

Zhan Zhu Cang Fen

Yim Cher Powder

Tze Chin Ting

ol Young Pt

"Cha iang” Brand Yan Shen Jal Jaa Wan (Revivel Pills)
Ren Shan Zal Zao Wan

Yon Shun Zal Zao Wan

Shan Ling Balzhu Pian

Hun Haslang Cheng Chi Fien (Antifebrita Tablets)
Sexton Pl

Yunnan Rhaimatitin

Superior Sora Theoat Powder

Fza Chin Ting

“Lycheas® brand Plen Tza Hosng

“ Tho lamm "lead" refars to lead and lead compauniis
™" The tetm “marcury” refars lo mesciny ard rsroury companntn

Peking Tung J=n Tang

Kwiangchow Phammnaceutical Industry Co.
Fu Shan Uniled Phamacautical Manufactory
Bai-Yuen-Shan Fharmacestical Factory
Lanzhou Fo Ci Phammacsulical faclory
Chung Lisn Drug Works

The Unitzd Pharmacautical Manufactory
Bsijing Pharmaceuticel Factory

Sing-iyn Dnig House

Lerentang Drug Manufaclory

Bai Yuan Shan Pharmaceutical Factory
Kwangchow Pharmaceutical Induslry Co.

Chins National Medicines and Health Products imp. & m.ﬁ.. Coip.

Beljing Tung Jen Tang

Lanzhou Fo Ci Pharmaceutical Factory
{Fushan United Manufactory)

The United Pharmaceutical Manufactory
Gorjiu Pharmaceutical Factory

Tha United Pharmacseutical Manufaclory
Chan Li Chal

(M=ng Kang Tung Ren Tong)

(Fushan Unlted Manufactory)

Ma Pak Leung Ca., Lid.

(Zhen Zhu Industry Co.)

fa Pak Leung Co., Ltd

Beijing Tung Jen Tang

{Guang 5i Wu Zhou Peopla's Diug Manulaclory)
The United Pharmaceutical Manufactory
Lanzhou Fo Cl Phamaceutical Faclory
(Fushan United Manufactory)

Xian Traditionat Chinesa Drsg Works of Shaanxi Province
Beljing Tung Jen Tang

L.anzhou Fo Ci Phamaceuticat Factory
Gorjin Pharmaceutical Faclory

Malzhou Medicine Faciory

Raljing Tung Jen Tang

(Changchow Phammiacautical Faclory)

Peking
Hweangchow
Fu Shen
Kwangchow
Lanzhou
Hanhow
Guangzhon
Beljing
Hwangchow
Hanjin
Kysangchow
Kwangchow
Guangxi
Beijing
Lanzhou
Kwangchow
Kwangchow
Yunnan
Guangdong
Hong Kong
{Mang Kanp)
Kwangchow
Hong Kong
Guangzhoy
Hong Kong
Beijing
Guanp Si
Fushan
Lanzhou
Kwangchow
Xian

Beijing
L.anzhou
Yunnan
Hyvangtung
Paling
Changchow

Arsenic, Mercury
Laed

Arsenic

Lapd

Arsenic

Mercury

Lead

Lead

Laad

Laad

Arsenic

Lead

Arsanic, Mercury
Arsenic

Marcury

Lead, Mercury
Arsenic

Lead

Lead

Leaad

Maercury

Lead, Marcury
Lead

Lead

Lead

Lead, Arsanic, Mercury
Lead

Lead, Mercury
Arsenic, Mercury
Laad, Marcury
Arsenlc

Arsenlc

HMarcury

Lend

Lead

Lasd, Arsenic
Araapic
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Lthe urdersigned, declars upder penalty of perjury under the izws of the State of California that the feilowing is
ue and corrac::

{ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 13 years, and not 3 party (o the within action; mv business

-

address is: 540 Pacise Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94733,

On May 15, 1595, 1 served the following documents:

3 Letier from Fredric Evenson dated May 19, 1996
A Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code 825240.5 ot §eq., including Exhibi: A
3 "Tae Safs Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1935 Propositicn 65): A Summary”

on the following parties by placing a true and correct ¢opy thersof in a sealed envelore, addressed to the party
iisted telow, and depositing it at a United States Postal Service Office for deiivery by Certified Mai:

Herba Enterprises, Ine.
David S. Cheung, President
517 Tenth Avenue

San Francisco, CA 941 18

Crn May 18, 1969, 1 served the following decument(s):
3 Notice of Viclation of California Health & Safety Code $25249.5 et $eq., inciuding Exhibit A

°n the following rarties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in 2 sealed enveicpe, addressed to the party
listzd beicw, apd derositing itat a United States Posta] Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail;

Atn: Craig Tacmpsen, Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice

13001 Strzet, Suite 125

Post Offics Rox 944255 °

Secramento, CA 94244-2550

and on each of the ‘parties on the servics Jist atiached hersto by placing a true and correct copy thersofin a

sealed envelore, addressed to each of the parties on the servica list attacheq herste, and depositing it at Uniteg
States Postal Service mail box.

fxscuted on May 19, 1999, at San Francisco, Californja,

2l 020

fg:aiyn@uchner -




rd

CERTIFICATE OF 3ERVICE

1, the undersigned, declars under penalty of perjury ander the laws of the Stats of Califormia tast the ollowing is
true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the within acticn; mv business
address is: 540 Pacific Avenue, San Francisco, CA 54133,

Or May 19, 1599, 1 served the following documents:

@ Letter from Fredric Evenson dated May 15, 1999
3 Notice of Vioiation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 &t seq., inciuding Exhibit A
3 “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 Proposition £37: A Summary”

cn the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
listed teiow, and depesiting it at a United States Postal Service Office for delivery by Certiffed Mail:

. Xwek Shing Import Export, Inc.
David Cheung, President
1318 Harrison Strest
San Francisco, CA 94103

On May 19, 1999, 1 served the following decument(s):
2 Mctice of Violaticn of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq., including Exhibiz A

on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thersof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the rarty
listed below, 2nd depositing it at a United States Postal Service Office Tor delivery by Certified Mail:

Atz: Craig Thompson, Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice

13G0 1 Street, Suite 125

Post Office Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

and on each of the parties on the service list attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a

seaied envelope, addressad to each of the parties on the service list attached hersto, and derositing it at United
States Postal Service mail box.

Executed on May 19, 1999, at San Francisco, California.

VRN

Karalyn @uchnex{_/




s You Sow

Tek (4133913212 A Foundation Planting Seeds for Sccial Changs Far (413) 391-3243

A NCM-PROFT CORPCRATION
240 Pacific Avenue’
San Frargisco, Cailfornia 54133 -
www.a_sycuscw.or.g ‘ June 29, 2€C0

_ NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF o
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.3 ET SEQ. -

Dear Mr. Cheung and Public Exforcement Agencies:

A3 You Sow (*AYS") is a ron-zwoflt foundation organized under California’s Non-Profit
Public Berefit Corporation Law. AYS is dedicatzd to, among other causes, the protection of the
enviromment, the promotion of haman Zealth, the improvement of worker apd consumer safety,
and spvircemental education. '

AYS has documented viclations of California’s Safe Drinking Water & Toxic
Enlorcement Act of 1988 ("Propesiticn 657), codified at Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seg.
Tais Jetter serves to provide AYS" rotification of these viclations to the public enforcement
agezcies and to the violator. Pursuant to §25249.7(d) of the statute, AYS interds 1o bring an
snfCrozment actiop sixty (60) days after sffective service of this notice unless the public
saforcement agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these
viclstions. ' '

A summary of e starot2 and it3 mpiementing reguiaticns, which was prepared by the
lead agency designated under the statuts, is enclosed with the copy of this notice served upon the
viclater. Tae specific detalls of the violations that are the subject of this notice are provided
telow. .

The name of the violator covered by this notice is KWOK SHING IMPORT- _
EXPORT, INC. ("KWOK SHING"). These violations invoive lead, lead compeunds, mercury,
mescury compounds and arsenic, found in the type of consumer products described below. On-
February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
reproductive foxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California officially listed lead and lead
semyounds as chemicals krown 1o cause cancer. On July 1, 1590, the State of Cajifornia
ciciaily listed meycury and mercury compounds as chemicals known to canse reproductive
toicity. OnMay 1, 1997, the State of California officiaily listed arsenic (inorganic oxides) as a
chemical icrown to cause reproductive toxicity. On February 27, 1937, the State of Califomia
officiaily listed arsenic as a chemical Xnown to cause cancer.

- The preducts covered by this notice ars traditional patent medicines that are fnported,
guperted, manufactured, packaged, distributed, mariceted and/ier sold by XWOK SHING,
imciudirg, but not fimited 1o: Nan Bao, Bi Yan Pian, Fritillaria Extract, and High Strength Far Ge
Lin ' -

. .
TR A e . e, 4O TR G AETELL DM LIV skl AT - artre A - SAP S s asiie amaE .



Notice of Violaticn of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 27 seq.
- Jume 28, 2000 )
Page2

These toxic exposures have occurred and continpe to occur primarily through the
ingestion axposure route, but also may cecur through inkalation and/or and dermal contact,
depending on zach medicine’s particular application. These cngeing violations have cocurrsd
svery day since at least June 30, 1996, aed will continne every day unti] clear and reascnabie
Wwarnings are provided cr until these deleterious chemicals are semoved from the products. This
zotice of viclstion supplernents the previcus notice issued by AYS against KWOK SHING on
May 19, 1566,

iz xeeping with its public intarest mission and o expeditiously rectify these ongoing
viclations of California law, AYS is intersstad in secldng a constructive resclution of this matter
Without 2ngaging in costly and protracted litigation. Please direct all commuzications regarding
thiz notice 10 AYS' counsel in this matter: ' '

Andraw L. Packard, ¥aq..

Law Offices of Andrew L. Packard
294 Page Styest

San Franciseo, CA 94102
Teiephons: (415) 4312970

Sincerely,

' [ s ST

Lawrence E. Fabn
Exzoumtive Director

‘Enclosurs
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. i . CIRTIFICATE OF SEXYICE

1, the undemsigred, declare vider penaity of rerjury under the laws of the State of California that the fellowing is
trze and correct:

Tam a citizen of the United States, over the age of 13 years, and net a party 1o the withig acticn; oy business
address is: 540 Pacific Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94133,

On Juze 25, 2000, T served the following documents:

¥ Notice of Violation of California Health & Safsty Code §25249.5 et seg., cluding Exhibit A
3 “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 Proposition 65): A Summary®

on %2 following parties by placing a true ard comrect copy therecf in a sealed envelope, addressed to the arTy
.Ested telow, and depositing it at a United States Postal Service Cifice for delivery by Certified Mail:

Xwok Shing Import Export, Inc.
David 8. Cheung, President
1312 Harrisen Street

San Francisce, CA 94103

On Jure 29, 2000, 1 served the following document(s):
3 Moetice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 =t seq., including Exhitit A

on ‘ze following rartes by placing a rue and correct copy thereof in a seaied envelore, addressed to the panty
listed below, and depositing it ar a United States Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Am: Craig Thompson, Depury Attorney General
California Department of Justice

1300 I Street, Suite 125

Post Office Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

and en each of the parties on the service list attacked hereto by piacing a true and correct copy therzofin a

sealed envelope, addressed 10 sach of the parties on the service list attached bereto, and depcsiting it at Uniteg
States Postal Service mail box .

Executed op June 29, 1559, at San Francisco, California,
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T As You Sow

Tek: (413) 391-3212 A Foundaiion Planting Seeds for Social Changs Fax (415) 394-3245

)

- A NOM-PRCFT CORPORATICON
. 540 Facific Avenue -
" 3an Franciseo, California 94133
WWW.B5YOUSOW.org Jume 29, 2000

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONOF
CALIPORNLA EEALTH & SAVETY CODE §25240.5 £ 520,

Deay Mr. Chenng and Public Enforsement Agezcies:

A3 You Sow (*AYS") isa 2on-2roft foundation organized under Califormia’s Nen-Profit

Public Benefit Corperation Law, AYSisdedicatedto,mongathercmes,thepmtecﬁoncf&e

sovrenzent, the premotion of human health, the improvement of werker apd consumer safzty,
ad environmental education, :

AYS bas documented violations of Cafifornia’s Safe Drinking Water & Toxic

Eaforcement Act of 1986 ("Propesitien 65™), codified at Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

Tais letter serves 1o provide AYS’ potification of these viclations o the public snforcement
agexcies and to the viclator. Pursuant to §25249.7(d) of the statute, AYS intends 10 bring an
eaforcement action sixty (60) days after effective service of this notice wless the public
enforccmenzagenciwhavecommeacadandm diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these
Yiciations. :

A sugumary of the statute and its hnplemcnﬁngmmﬂaﬁons,whichm.medbythe
ieadagencydesi@amdmthem,ismclosedwiﬁmecopy of this notice served upen the
viclater. The specific details of the viclations that are the subject of this notice ars provided

Telow.

The nawe of the violator coversd by this notice is HERBA ENTERPRISE, INC.
("HERBA”). These violations involve lead, lead compounds, mercury, mercury compounds apd



Bictice of Viclaticn of California Hesith & Sifety Code §25249.5 ¢ seg.
Jupe 26, 2000 - B
Page 2

Izt keeping with its public interast missicn and 1o expeditiously rectify these cngoing
iolations of Califormia law, AYS is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter
without emgaging in costly ard protracted litigation. Flease direct all communications regarding
245 notice 10 AYS’ counse] in this matter-

Andrew L. Packard, Taq.

Law Offices of Andrrw L Packard
294 Page Strest _

Saa Framcisco, CA 94102
Tziephone: (415) 4312970

Sincersiy,

[ e AL

Lawrence E. Fahn
Exzcutive Directer

Exclosere
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the vndersigned, declare under penalty of pesjury under the laws of the State of Caiifornia that the foliowing is

On June 29, 2000, T served the following decuments:

3 Notice of Violaticn of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 %t seq., including Exhibit A
¥ “Tze Safs Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1036 Proposition 65); A Summary”

on e following parties by placing a true and correct copy therecf in 2 sealed eavelope, addressed 1o the rarty
Lsizd belew, and depositing it at a United States Postal Servics Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Herba Enterprise, Ine.
David 8. Cheung, Presiden:
§17 Tenth Avenpe

San Francisco, CA 94133

O Jizme 29, 2600, T served the Tollowing docurcent(s):

3 Notice of Violation of Caiifornia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ¢ seq., inciuding Exhibit A

o 2e Soliowing partics by placing a true and correst copy thereof in a sealed snvelope, addressed to the party
lzsted below, and depositing it at a United States Postal Service Office for delivery by Centified Mail:

At Uraig Thompscn, Deputy Attomey Geperal
California Department of Justice -

1300 I Street, Suite 125

Post Office Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

andcnaachoftheparﬁescnthesmiceﬁstmchedhemtobyplacing 4 frue and comect copy thersofin 3
sealed envelope, addressed 10 each of the parties on the service list attached hereto, and depositing it at United

Exzcuted on Jupe 25, 2600, at San Francisco, Califoinia. ‘
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"As You Sow

{
i 418 391-3212 A Foundation Planting Seeds for Sccial Change Fa 473 351-3243

A MNOM-PROFT CORPCRATICM
540 Pacific Avenue
San Francisco, Califcrnia 94133
WWW.ASYCLSOW.0TZ .’%".:fﬂ 12’ 2001

NOTICE OF VIOLATICON OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SATETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.

Dear Mr. Cheung and Public Enforcement Agencies:

As You Sow (“AYS") is a non-profit foundation organized under Califomia’s Non-Profit
Public Berefit Corporation Law. AYS is dedicated to, among other causes, the protecticn of the
nvirenment, the promotion of human health, the improvement of worker and corsumer safety, and
snvironmental education.

AYS has documented viciations of California’s Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcemernt
Act of 1986 (“Propositicn 657), codified at Health & Safety Code §25249.5 of seq. This letter
serves to provide AYS’ notification of these violations to the public enforcement agencias and to the
viclator. Pursuant to §252495.7(d) of the statute, AYS intends to bring an enforcement action sixty
{5C) days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have
commenced and ars diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations. A summary of the
5zt and its implementing regulations, which was prepared by the lead agency designated under
the statute, is enciosed with the copy of this netice served upon the violators. The specific details of
the viclatiens that are the subject of this netice are provided beiow.

The name of the viclators coversd by this notice are HERBA ENTERPRISE, INC. arnd
KWOX SHING IMPORT-EXPORT, INC. These violations involve cadmium, cadmium
cempounds, lead, lead compounds, mercury, mercury compounds and arsenic found in the specific
tyres of consumer preducts described below and in Exhibit A hereto. On October 1, 1987, the State
of California officially listed cadmium and cadmium compounds as chemicals known to cause
cancer. On May 1, 1557, the State of California officially listed cadmium as a chemical known to
cause reproductive toxicity. On February 27, 1987, the State of California officiaily listed lead asa
chemical known to cause reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer. Cn July 1, 159G, the
State of California officially listed mercury and mercury compounds as chemicals known to cause
repreductive toxicity. On May 1, 1997, the State of California officially listed arsenic (inorganic
cxides) as a chemical known to cause reproductive toxicity. On February 27, 1987, the State of
California officially listed arsenic as a chemical known to cause cancer. This notice covers each of
the specific types of products set forth below, and those products listed in Exhibit A hereto with ,
respect to 2ach of the above-referenced chemicals.

The products coversd by this notice are Aerds snd herbals products, iraditional patent
medizines, bulk harbs, infusions, extracted powders, te pills, raditional piills, patent formuias,
lens, sulk teas, liguid Aerbai zxracts, capsuies, plasters and ointments that ars imported,
zxporied, manufactured, packaged, distributed, marketed and/or scld by the above-listed violators.

TSI S bk Ltk 404 SATYON L Tabs U POET COMSUMER WaNTY . LOTA INK ¢ PROCESHED CHLORINE FREE -
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Motice of Violation of Califernia Heaira Z 3afer Jode 323243.5 22 se
Azt 12, 2001
Page 2

|.t)

The phrase “traditional patent medicines” above is used kerein as defined by the California
Department of Health Services: “hertai and patent medicines consisting of sirgle or multiple herbai
ingredients, including Tctanical, mineral and anirnal products, formulated into tatiets, pills, cowders
and liquids.”

The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice have cecurred and continue to
occur crimarily through the ingestion exposure route, but also may cceur through inhalation and/or
cermal contact, depending on each medicine’s particular applicaticn. The occupaticnal exposures

that are the subject of this notice have occurrad and continue to oceur primarily through inkalation

These ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least four years prier to the date
of this rotics and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided or until
these deleterious chemicals are removed from the products. This notice of violation suppiements
the previous notices of viclation issued by AYS against the viciators on May 19, 1569 and june 29,
2GC0,

Tkis notice alleges the viclaticn of Proposition 65 with respect to occupational sxposurss
govered by the California State Plan for Occupational Safety and Health, The Stats Plan
incorperates the provisions of Preposition 65, as approved by Federal OSHA on Juze 6, 1997. This
aproval specifically placed certain conditions with regard to cecupaticnal exposurss on Proposition
65, including that it dees not apply to the conduct of manufacturers cceurring outside the State of
California. The approvai also provides that an employer may use the means of compliancs in the
Zereral hazard communication requirements to comply with Progositicn 65. It alse requires that
surplemental snforcement is subject to the supervision of the California Occupational Safety and
Health Administration, Accordingly, any settlement, civil compiaint, or substantive court orders in
this matter must be submitted to the Attorney General.

In kesping with its public interest mission and to expeditiously ractify these ongeing
violations of California law, AYS is interasted in sesking a constructive resolution of this matter
without sngaging in costly and protracted litigation. Please direct all communications regarding this
actics to AYS’ counsel in this matter: Andrew L. Packard, Esq., Law Gffices of Andraw L,
Packard, 294 Page Street, San Francisco, CA 94102; Telephone (415) 431-2970.

j;“’fug ’

arry Fapp
Executive Dirsctor

Verv T



An Shen Bu Mze Fign
Apghuang Fan

Sai Fang Wan

Ban Tu Wan

2i Yan Pian

Bishu Shi Tablet

Bu Shen Wan Sea Herse
Chien Chin Chin Tai Wan
China Mangnan

Ching 2i i Huo Herbaf Zxiract
Chirg Fai Yi Huo Fien
Chuan Xin Lian

Cordyceps

Curing Pill

Curing Wan il

Ca Huo Luo Dan

Cang Gul Tablet

Ling Chuan Wan

Fang Feng Teng Shen Yan
Far Ge Lin

Far Ge Lin High Strength
Fangsii Ling Pian

Frifillara Extract

Fritiliary and Loguat Zxiract
Frtillary Powder

Fu X2 Ap

Fu X2 An Tablet

ru Znen Dan

Fu Zi Li Zheng YWan

rufang Banglangan Pian
Funzhengdan

ruyznjing

Gan Mao Ling Tabiat

Ge Jei Da Bu Wan

Geng Mian An

Guian Tablet

Guzhi Z2ng Shen Wan

Han Bao Gan Mac Tung
Herba Sarcandra Extract
Huarg Lian Shang Ching Fien
Huatzo Zaizao Fills
Huatuze Gynestamma Pentephylium
Huaiue Feng Shi Ling Plan
Huatue Fu Fang Banlangen Pian
FHuatie Fu Yan Jing

Hustue Fu Yan Jung
Hustue Gyncstermma Pentaphyiium
Huatuo Jie Shi Torg

Huatuo Jis Yan Jing

Huetue P2 Min Kan Wan
Huatue Yan Jian Ning

Huo risian Cheng Chi Pien
Hue Hsiang Chenrg Chi Plen
Jisn ‘Al 330

ZABIT A



EXHIBIT A

Jieshitong
Awai Ling Chi

Lien Chize Pai Tu Pien
Lifei

Livjunzi

Livjurzi Tabiet

Long Dan Xie Gan Wan
Leong Feng Bao
Macdungching

Nan Bao

- Panax Ginseng

Panax Ginseng Capsutes
Panlanian

Psarl Powder

Ping Chuan Fill

Ping Wei Tablet

Pingwai

Qian Lie Tong Tablet

Qx Sifang Wei Pian

Ruhe Sanie Tablet

San Huang Pian
Sanshedan Chuantei Yz
Sanshadan Chuanbeiiy
Scheflera Root Extract
Se Tan Pian

Se Targ Pian

Sea Horsa Bu Shen Wan
Shinshyue Dan

Shu Gan Jian Wai Wan
Shu Kan Wan

E3ii Tang Tablet
3uanzacran

Tiao Jing Bimy

Tiac Jing Yimu Tabiet
Tienchi Tablet

Tz2pac Sanpien Extract
Wu Chi Paifeng Wan (Goiden Lily Brand)
Wu Chi Paifeng Wan (Hei Brand)
W Jin Wan

Wuchasang Tablet

Kian Shan Yan Wei Wan
Aiang Sha Yang Wei Wan
Yan Jian Ning

Yangxin Ningshen Wan
Yangxue Shengfa Jigcnang
Yangyin Qingfei

Yin Chiac Chish Tu Pien
Yin Qiac Pian High Strangth
Yuan Hy

Yunnan Baiyac

Zhang Yan Ming

Zhang Yan Ming Tablet
Zhi Sou Cing Chuan Wan
Zhuarg V3o Jian Shen Wan
oy YR . e
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the within acticn; my ousiness
address is: 540 Pacific Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94133.

On April 12, 2001, 1 served the following documents:

@ Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq., inciuding Exhibit A
3 “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 Proposition 65): A Summary”

on the foilowing party by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
listed below, ard depositing it at 2 United States Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Herba Enterprise, Inc.
David S. Cheung, President
617 Tenth Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94118

On Arri! 12, 2001, I served the foliowing dccument(s):
3 Netice of Vielation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq., including Exhibit A

on the following party by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
listed telow, and depositing it at a United States Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Atta: Craig Thompsor, Deputy Attorney General
California Departpent of Justice

1300 I Street, Suite 125

Post Office Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

and on sach of the parties on the service list attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereofin a
sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the service list attached hereto, and depositing it at United
States Postal Service mail box.

Executed on April 12, 2001, at San Francisco, California.

il YA0

Karalyn @mhner’-/
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EXHIBIT D
[Verbatim Notice Letter]

[HERBA/KWOK SHING LETTERHEAD and DATE]}
Dear Customer:

The products you have purchased from [Kwok-Shing/Herba] contain levels of lead,
arsenic and/or mercury that require a warning pursuant to California’s Proposition 65 (Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.). Pursuant to a court order, we have begun the process by which
English and Chinese warnings will be provided for many of the products by September 1, 2001.
and by which the remaining products will be sold with such warnings on or before November 1,
2001.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that if you resell these products (either in
whole or in part) you may be required to provide a clear and reasonable warning within the
meaning of Proposition 65 to the purchasers of the product. Failure to provide these warning
may result in your being subject to civil penalties of up to $2500 per violation and other
sanctions. You may want to consult legal counsel concerning your obligations under the faw.

The warning must be provided unless you can establish in court that the levels of
Proposition 65 listed chemicals (including, but not limited to lead, arsenic and mercury) in the
products you sell are low enough that the maximum daily recommended dosage of the product
will not result in exposures above the levels requiring health hazard warnings. For additional
information regarding the requirements of Proposition 65, you should contact the Office of
Environmental Health Hazard Assessment at (510) 622-3170, Fax: (510) 622-3218, or on the
Internet at www.oehha.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

David Cheung, President
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FREDRIC A. EVENSON (State Bar No. 198059)
DAVID H. WILLIAMS (State Bar No. 144479)
Public Interest Lawyers Group

2070 Allston Way, Suite 300

Berkeley, California 94704

Tel. (510) 647-1900

Fax. (510) 647-1905

ANDREW L. PACKARD (State Bar No. 168690)
HEIDI P. POPPE (State Bar No. 200253)

Law Offices of Andrew L. Packard

294 Page Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

Tel. (415) 431-2970

Fax. (415) 431-0410

Attorneys for Plaintiff
AS YOU SOW
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AS YOU SOW, a non-profit corporation, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Case No. 313637
)
VS. ) FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
) INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND CIVIL
HERBA ENTERPRISE, INC., KWOK- } PENALTIES
SHING IMPORT-EXPORT, INC., and DOES ; Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef
Ito 100, 1 ive, ea afety Code 2, ef seq.;
0 100, inclusive ) Health & Safety Code §109875, ef seg,
Defendants. ; Business & Professions Code §17200, ef segq.;
)
) JURY TRIAL REQUESTED
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Plaintiff AS YOU SOW (“AYS”) brings this action in the interest of the general public

and, on information and belief, hereby alleges:

INTRODUCTION

1. This action seeks to remedy Defendants’ continuing failure to warn thousands
of consumers in California that they are being exposed to chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity. Defendants export, import,
manufacture, package, distribute, market and/or sell herbs and herbal products, traditional
patent medicines, bulk herbs, infusions, extracted powders, tea pills, traditional pills, patent
formulas, teas, bulk teas, liquid herbal extracts, capsules, plasters and ointments (hereinafter
collectively referred to as the "PRODUCTS") containing high levels of lead, lead compounds,
mercury, mercury compounds and/or arsenic, which are chemicals known to the State of
California to cause éancer and/or reproductive toxicity (the “LISTED CHEMICALS™). The
PRODUCTS include, but are not limited to those items identified in Exhibit "A" hereto.

2. The use and/or handling of the PRODUCTS causes exposures to the LISTED
CHEMICALS at levels requiring a “clear and reasonable warning” under California's Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, Health & Safety Code (“H&S Code™)
§25249.5, et seq. (also known as "Proposition 65").' Defendants have failed and continue to
fail. to provide and the health hazard warnings required by Proposition 65,

3. Defendants’ continued export, import, manufacture, packaging, distribution,
marketing and/or sale of the PRODUCTS without the required health hazard warnings, causes
individuals to be involuntarily and unwittingly exposed to dangerous levels of the LISTED
CHEMICALS. Defendants’ actions violate Proposition 65, as well as the Unfair Competition

Law. Business & Professions Code (“B&P Code™) §17200, ¢f seq.

! All statutory and regulatory references herein are to California law, unless otherwise
specified.
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4. Defendants’ export, import, manufacture, distribution and/or sale of
PRODUCTS containing LISTED CHEMICALS constitutes the manufacture. sale. delivery,
holding, offering for sale, and/or receiving in commerce of adulterated foods in violation of the
Sherman Food, Drug and Cosmetic Law, H&S Code §109875, et seq. (“Sherman Act”)and an .
Mawﬁﬂ business practice in violation of the Unfair Competition Law, B&P Code §17200, er
seq.

5. Defendants’ continued export, iinport, manufacture, packaging, distribution,
marketing and/or sale of the PRODUCTS without the toxic health hazard warnings required by
California law also constitute unfair business practices in violation of the Unfair Competition
Law, B&P Code §17200, ef seq. because the use and/or handling of the PRODUCTS results in
thousands of daily exposures to the LISTED CHEMICALS, thereby increasing the risk of
cancer and/or reproductive toxicity to individuals throughout California, and because
Defendants’ failure to disclose significant toxic hazards makes it impossible for consumers to
readily distinguish traditional patent medicines that cause exposures to the LISTED
CHEMICALS from traditional patent medicines that do not cause exposures to the LISTED
CHEMICALS.

6. Defendants have also in the course of their business engaged in fraudulent
business acts and practices and unfair, untrue or deceptive advertising likely to deceive the
public, in violation of B&P Code Sections 17200 and 17500 by making fraudulent, unfair,
deceptive, untrue or misieading representations regarding the purity, safety, healthfulness and
contents of the PRODUCTS on the packaging of the PRODUCTS and/or in other promotional
materials.

7. By this action Plaintiff seeks appropriate relief:

a. prohibiting the continued export, import, manufacture, packaging,
distribution, marketing, and sale of the PRODUCTS in California by

Defendants without provision of clear and reasonable warnings
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regarding the risks of cancer and/or reproductive toxicity posed by
exposure to the LISTED CHEMICALS through the use and/or handling
of the PRODUCTS;

prohibiting the continued export, import, manufacture, distribution, sale
and advertising for sale in California of the PRODUCTS that are
“adulterated foods™;

prohibiting Defendants from making fraudulent, unfair, deceptive,
untrue or misleading representations regarding the purity, safety,
healthfulness and/or contents of the PRODUCTS;

assessing civil penalties in the amount of $2,500 per day per violation of
H&S Code §25249.6, et seq. to remedy Defendants’ ongoing failure to
provide clear and reasonable warnings to thousands of individuals that
they are being exposed and continue to be exposed to LISTED
CHEMICALS through the use and/or handling of the PRODUCTS;
restoring to any person in interest any money or property, real or
personal, which may have been acquired by Defendants’ unlawful
export, import, manufacture, packaging, distribution, marketing, and/or
sale of the PRODUCTS without clear and reasonable warnings
regarding the risks of cancer and reproductive toxicity posed by
exposure to the LISTED CHEMICALS through the use and/or handling
of the PRODUCTS; by Defendants’ sales of adulterated foods in
violation of the Sherman Food, Drug and Cosmetic Law; and by
Defendants’ unfair and fraudulent business acts and practices and unfair,
deceptive, untrue and/or misleading advertising, as described more fully

herein below.
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

8. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to California Constitution
Article VI, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court "original jurisdiction in all causes
except those given by statute to other trial courts." The statutes under which this action is
brought do not specify any other basis for jurisdiction.

9. This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants because, bﬁsed on information and
belief, each of the Defendants is a corporation or association organized under the laws of the
State of California or doing sufficient business in, and having sufficient minimum contacts
with, California, or otherwise intentionally availing itself of the California market through the
export, import, manufacture, packaging, distribution, marketing and/or sale of the PRODUCTS
in the State of California to render the exercise of jurisdiction over it by the California courts
consistent with traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.

10.  Venue in this action is proper in the San Francisco Superior Court because
Defendants have violated one or more of the California laws specified herein in the City and
County of San Francisco.

PARTIES

1. Plaintiff AS YOU SOW (“AYS”) is a non-profit foundation organized under the
State of California’s Non-Profit Public Benefit Corporation Law. AYS is dedicated to, among
other causes, the protection of the environment, the promotion of human health, the
improvement of worker and consumer safety, environmental education, and corporate
accountability. AYS is based in San Francisco, California.

2. AYSis bringing this enforcement action in the public interest pursuant to H&S
Code §25249.7(d) and B&P Code §17204.

13.  Defendant HERBA ENTERPRISE, INC. ("HERBA”) is a person within the
meaning of B&P Code §17201 and a person doing business within the meaning of H&S Code
§25249.11.
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14. HERBA exports, imports, manufactures, packages, distributes, markets and/or
sells one or more of the PRODUCTS for sale or use in California.

15.  Defendant KWOK SHING IMPORT-EXPORT, INC. ("KWOK SHING™) is a
person within the meaning of B&P Code §17201 and a person doing business within the
meaning of H&S Code §25249.11.

16.  KWOK SHING exports, imports, manufactures, packages, distributes, markets
and/or sells one or more of the PRODUCTS for sale or use in California.

17. DOES I to 100 are each a person within the meaning of B&P Code §17201 and
a person doing business within the meaning of H&S Code §25249.11.

18.  DOES 1 to 100 export, import, manufacture, package, distribute, market and/or
sell one or more of the PRODUCTS for sale or use in California or otherwise cause or
contribute to exposures within the meaning of H&S Code §25249.6, et seq. to the LISTED
CHEMICALS from the PRODUCTS.

19. The true names of DOES 1 to 100 are unknown to Plaintiff at this time. When
their identities are ascertained, the complaint shall be amended to reflect their true names.

20. HERBA, KWOK SHING and DOES 1 to 100 are hereinafter referred to
collectively as “DEFENDANTS.”

21. Each of the DEFENDANTS employs more than ten persons.

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

A. Proposition 65

22. By passing a citizens’ initiative in 1986, by a 2:1 margin, the People of the State
of California have declared in Proposition 65 their right "[t]o be informed about exposures to
chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm." (Section 1(b) of
Initiative Measure, Proposition 65).

23, To effectuate this goal, Proposition 65 requires that individuals be provided

with a "clear and reasonable warning” before being exposed to chemicals listed by the State of
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California as causing cancer or reproductive toxicity. H&S Code §25249.6 states, in pertinent
part:

No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and intentionally
expose any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable warning to such
individual....

24.  Proposition 65 provides that any person “violating or threatening to violate” the
statute may be enjoined in a court of competent jurisdiction. (H&S Code §25249.7.) The
phrase “threaten to violate™ is defined to mean “to create a condition in which there is a
substantial likelihood that a violation will occur.” (H&S Code §25249.11(e).) Violators are
liable for civil penalties of “up to $2,500 per day for each such violation.” (H&S Code
§25249.7.)

B. The Sherman Food, Drug and Cosmetics Law

25.  The Sherman Food, Drug and Cosmetics Law prohibits any person from
manufacturing, selling, delivering, holding, offering for sale, receiving in commerce,
delivering or proffering for delivery any food that is “adulterated” within the meaning of the
Act. (H&S Code §110620, 110630.)

26.  Traditional patent medicines are considered dietary supplements and are
regulated as food under the Sherman Food, Drug and Cosmetics Law.

27.  Food i1s deemed “adulterated” if it “bearé or contains any poisonous or
deleterious substance that may render it injurious to health of man or any other animal that may
consume it” or if it “bears or contains any added poisonous or deleterious substance that is
unsafe....” (H&S Code §110545, 110550.)

28.  An “added poisonous or deleterious substance” is considered “unsafe” with
respect to any food, unless there is a regulation in effect that limits the quantity and use, or
intended use, of the substance to the terms prescribed by the regulation. (H&S Code §110445.)
"

"
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C. The Unfair Competition Law

29.  The Unfair Competition Law, B&P Code §17200, et seq. provides that “unfair

competition shall mean and include any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or

' practice.” (B&P Code §17200.)

30.  Section 17203 provides that “[a]ny person performing or proposing to perform
an act of unfair competition within this state may be enjoined in a court of competent
jurisdiction.” “Person” is defined to mean and include “persons, corporations, firms,
partnerships, joint stock companies, associations and other organization of persons.” (B&P
Code §17201.)

31.  The court may “restore to any person in interest any money or property, real or
personal, which may have been acquired by means of such unfair competition.” (B&P Code
§17203.)

32, Actions to enforce the provisions of the Act may be brought “by any person
acting for the interests of itself, its members or the general public.” (B&P Code §17204.)
Section 17205 provides that remedies available under the Act “are cumulative to each other
and to the remedies or penalties available under all other laws of this state.”

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

33, OnFebruary 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed the chemical lead
as a chemical known to cause reproductive toxicity. Lead became subject to the warning
requirement one year later and was therefore subject to the "clear and reasonable” warning
requirements of Proposition 65 beginning on February 27, 1988. (22 California Code of
Regulations (“*CCR”) §12000, et seq.; H&S Code §25249.5, et seq.)

34, On October 1, 1992, the State of California officially listed the chemicals lead
and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer. Lead and lead compounds became
subject to the waming requirement one year later and were therefore subject to the "clear and

reasonable" warning requirements of Proposition 65 beginning on October 1, 1993. (22 CCR
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§12000, et seq.; H&S Code §25249.6, et seq.)
35. OnMay 1, 1997, the State of California officially listed the chemical arsenic

(inorganic oxides) as a chemical known to cause reproductive toxicity. Arsenic became

subject to the warning requirement one year later and was therefore subject to the "clear and

reasonable" warning requirements of Proposition 65 beginning on May 1, 1998. (22 CCR
§12000, et seq.; H&S Code §25249.6, ef seq.)

36.  On February 27, 1987, the Sta;Le' of California officially listed the chemical
arsenic as a chemical known to cause cancer. Arsenic became subject to the warning
requirement one year later and was therefore subject to the "clear a1_1d reasonable" warning
requirements of Proposition 65 beginning on February 27, 1988. (22 CCR §12000, et seq.;
H&S Code §25249.6, et seq.).

37. On Juiy 1, 1990, the State of California officially listed the chemical mercury
and mercury compounds as chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity. Mercury and
mercury compounds became subject to the warning requirement one year later and were
therefore subject to the "clear and reasonable" waming requirements of Proposition 65
beginning on July 1, 1991. (22 CCR §12000, et seq.; H&S Code §25249.6, et seq.).

38. Plaintiff 1s informed and believes, and based on such information and belief
alleges, that one or more of the PRODUCTS have been sold to, handled and/or used by,
individuals in California without clear and reasonable warning since the duty arose. The
PRODUCTS continue- to be offered for sale in California without the requisite warning
information.

39, As a proximate result of acts by DEFENDANTS, as persons in the course of

doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety Code §25249.11, individuals throughout

the State of California, including the County of San Francisco, have been exposed to the
LISTED CHEMICALS without clear and reasonable warning. The individuals subject to the
violative exposures inciude normal and foreseeable users of the PRODUCTS, as well as all

other persons exposed to the PRODUCTS.
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40. At all times relevant to this action, DEFENDANTS and each of them knew or
should have known, and intended that the PRODUCTS contained the LISTED CHEMICALS.

41. At all times relevant to this action, DEFENDANTS and each of them,
knowingly and intentionally exposed the users and/or handlers of the PRODUCTS to the
LISTED CHEMICALS without first giving a clear and reasonable warning to such individuals.

42, Individuals using or handling the PRODUCTS are exposed to the LISTED
CHEMICALS in excess of the levels determined to cause "no observable effect” or "no
significant risk", as applicable, within the meaning of H&S Code §25249.10(c).

43, At all times relevant to this action, DEFENDANTS and each of them have, in

| the course of doing business, failed to provide individuals using and/or handling the

PRODUCTS with a clear and reasonable warning that the PRODUCT'S expose such
individuals to the LISTED CHEMICALS.

44.  The PRODUCTS continue to be offered for sale in California without the
requisite clear and reasonable warning.

45.  The PRODUCTS are “foods” within the meaning of the Sherman Act.

46,  The LISTED CHEMICALS are chemicals known to the State of California to
cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity and are therefore “deleterious substances™ and
“unsafe” within the meaning of the Sherman Act. The presence of the LISTED CHEMICALS
in the PRODUCTS renders the PRODUCTS *“adulterated foods™ within the meaning of the
Sherman Act.

47.  Plaintiff is informed and believes that DEFENDANTS’ failure to disclose
significant toxic hazards as required by law, makes it impossible for users and handlers of the
PRODUCTS to readily distinguish the PRODUCTS which cause exposures to the LISTED
CHEMICALS from the PRODUCTS that do not cause exposures to the LISTED
CHEMICALS.

48.  The PRODUCTS are affirmatively promoted by DEFENDANTS as being pure,

safe and beneficial to human health.
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49.

Plaintiff is informed and believes that the following statements on the labels of

the PRODUCTS are fraudulent, unfair, deceptive, untrue and/or misleading in light of the fact

that the PRODUCTS contain the LISTED CHEMICALS and are therefore unsafe for men,

women and children:

a. On the label of “Nan Bao™:
Natural Mix Herbs Tea

Ingredients: (each dose) Panax Ginseng 10.6%, Cornu Vervi Parvum 10.8%,
Hippocampus 11.2%, Gelatina Nigra 11.5%, Herba Epimedii 10.6%, Testis et
Penis Canitis 13.4%, Testis et Penis Equus asinis chinensis 6.5%, Radix
Angelicae Sinensis 8.5%, Poria 9.4%, Cortex Ciniamomi 7.5%.

Caution: for man use only. Keep this product away from children.

b. On the label of “Bi Yan Pian™;

Proprietary blend: Cocklebur Fruit (Xanthium sibincum), Magnolia Flower
(Magnolia biondii pamp), Liquorice root (Glycyrrhiza uralensis), Polycodon
Root (Platycodon grandiflorum}, Angelica Root (Angelica dahurica),
Schizonepeta herb (Schizonepetae tenuifolia).

Other ingredients: starch, FD&C Red No. 40.

Suggested Use: For Adult 3 to 4 tablets each time, 2 times per day as needed.
Precaution: keep this product away from children.

C. On the label of *“Fritillaria Extract™:

Proprietary blend: Fritillary Seed (Fritillaria cirrhosa), Milkwort Root'(Pol‘ygala
tenuifolia), Platycodon Root (Platycodon grandiflorum), Orange peel, Liquorice
root. '

Other ingredients: FD&C Yellow No. 5, starch and sugar

Direction: For adults, 3 to 6 tablets each time, 3 times a day when needed.
Precaution: keep this product away from children.

d. On the label of “High Strength Far Ge Lin”:

A Dietary Supplement
Natural Herbs
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- Ingredients: Panax Pseudoginseng (tienchi), radix scuttellariae (skullcap root),
Corydalis tur (corydalis), Sophora japonica (pagodatree flower), FD&C Green
No. 3.

Directions: For adults, to be taken 3 times a day, 3 tablets each time when
needed.

Precaution: keep this product away from children.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violations of Health and Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.)

50.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 49,
inclusive, as if specifically set forth herein.

51, OnMay 19, 1999, June 29, 2000 and April 12, 2001, AYS sent 60-Day Notices
of Propositioln 65 violations to the requisite public enforcement agencies and to
DEFENDANTS. These notices were issued pursuant to, and in compliance with, the
requirements of H&S Code §25249.7(d) and the statute's implementing regulations regarding
the notice of the violations to be given to certain public enforcement agencies and to the
violator. The notices given included, inter alia, the following information: the name, address,
and telephone number of the noticing individual; the name of the alleged violator; the statute
violated; the approximate time period during which violations occurred; and descriptions of the
violations, including the chemicals involved, the routes of toxic exposure, and the specific
products or type of products causing the violations. The named defendant(s) and the
California Attorney General were provided copies of the 60-Day Notice by certified mail.
Additionally, the named defendants were provided a copy of a document entitled "The Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary," which is
also known as Appendix A to Title 22 of CCR §12903.

52.  The appropriate public enforcement agencies have failed to commence and
diligently prosecute a cause of action under H&S Code §25249.5, et seq. against
DEFENDANTS based on the allegations herein.

53. By committing the acts alleged in this Complaint, DEFENDANTS and each of
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them, at all times relevant to this action, and continuing through the present, have violated
H&S Code §25249.6 by, in the course of doing business, knowingly and intentionally exposing
individuals who use or handle the PRODUCTS to the LISTED CHEMICALS, without first
providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individuals pursuant to H&S Code §25249.6
and 25249.11(%).

54. By the above-described acts, DEFENDANTS and each of them aré liable,
pursuant to H&S Code §25249.7(b), for a civil penalty of up to $2,500 per day for each
unlawful exposure to a LISTED CHEMICAL from the PRODUCTS since July 17, 1997.

55.  An action for injunctive relief under Proposition 65 is specifically authorized by
H&S Code §25249.7(a).

56. . Contihuing commission by DEFENDANTS, of the acts alleged above will
irreparably harm the citizens of the State of California, for which harm they have no plain,
speedy, or adequate remedy at law.

Wherefore, Plaintiff prays judgment against DEFENDANTS, as set forth

hereafter.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violations of the Unfair Competition Law for Unlawful Business Practices-
Violations of Health and Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.)

57.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 56,
inclusive, as if specifically set forth herein.

38.  Atall times relevant to this action, by committing the acts alleged in this
Complaint, DEFENDANTS have, in the course of doing business, engaged in unlawful
business practices constituting unfair competition within the meaning B&P Code §17200, by
violating H&S Code §25249.6 by knowingly and intentionally exposing consumers to the
LISTED CHEMICALS in the PRODUCTS without first providing a clear and reasonable
warning.

59.  Anaction for injunctive relief and restitution under the Unfair Competition Law
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is specifically authorized under B&P Code §17203.
60.  Continuing commission by DEFENDANTS of the acts alleged above will

irreparably harm the citizens of the State of California, for which harm they have no plain,

1 speedy, or adequate remedy at law.

Wherefore, plaintiff prays judgment against DEFENDANTS, as set forth
hereafter.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violations of the Unfair Competition Law for Unlawful Business Practices-
Violations of the Sherman Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Law)

61.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 60,
inclusive, as if specifically set forth herein.

62. At all times relevant to this action, by committing the acts alleged in this
Complaint, DEFENDANTS have, in the course of doing business, engaged in unlawful
business practices constituting unfair competition within the meaning of B&P Code §17200, by
manufacturing, selling, delivering, holding, offering for sale, and/or receiving in commerce the
PRODUCTS in violation of the Sherman Act’s prohibition on the manufacture, sale, delivery,
holding, offering for sale, and/or receiving in commerce of adulterated foods.

63.  Anaction for injunctive relief and restitution under the Unfair Competition Law
is specifically authorized under B&P Code §17203.

64.  Continuing commission by DEFENDANTS of the acts alleged above will
irreparably harm the citizens of the State of California, for which harm they have no plain,
speedy, or adequate remedy at law.

Wherefore, plaintiff prays judgment against DEFENDANTS, as set forth
hereafter.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violations of the Unfair Competition Law for
Unfair Business Practices)

65.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 64,
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inclusive, as if specifically set forth herein.

66.  Atall times relevant to this action, by committing the acts alleged in this
Complaint, DEFENDANTS have, in the course of doing business, engaged in unfair business
practices and unfair competition prohibited by B&P Code §17200. DEFENDANTS’ unfair
acts and practices violate the public policies of the State of California, are unethical and are
inimical to the rights, interest, and general welfare of the public. These acts and practices
include, but are not limited, to the following: |

a. exporting, importing, manufacturing, distributing, packaging, marketing
and/or selling the PRODUCTS without the toxic health hazard warnings
required by California law;

b. exporting, importing, manufacturing, distributing, packaging, marketing
and/or selling PRODUCTS, the use and/or handling of which results in
thousands of exposures to the LISTED CHEMICALS, thereby
increasing the risk of cancer and/or reproductive toxicity, to individuals
throughout California; and,

c. failing to disclose significant toxic hazards as required by law, thereby
making it impossible for consumers of the PRODUCTS to readily
distinguish traditional patent medicines that cause exposures to the
LISTED CHEMICALS from traditional patent medicines that do not
c:ause exposures to the LISTED CHEMICALS.

67.  An action for injunctive relief and restitution under the Unfair Competition Law
is specifically authorized under B&P Code §17203.

68.  Continuing commission by DEFENDANTS of the acts alleged above will
irreparably harm the citizens of the State of -California, for which harm they have no plain,
speedy, or adequate remedy at law.

Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgment against DEFENDANTS, as set forth

hereafter.
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FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violations of the Unfair Competition Law for
Fraudulent Business Practices and Unfair, Deceptive, Untrue and Misleading Advertising
‘ in Violation of Business & Professions Code §17200 and §17500)

69.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 68,
inclusive, as if specifically set forth herein. | |

70.  Atall times relevant to this action, by committing the acts alleged in this
Complaint, DEFENDANTS have, in the course of doing business, engaged in fraudulent
business acts and practices and unfair, untrue or deceptive advertising likely to deceive the
public, in violation of B&P Code Sections 17200 and 17500. These acts and practices include
the making of fraudulent, unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading representations regarding the
purity, safety, healthfulness and contents of the PRODUCTS to individuals throughout
California on the packaging of the PRODUCTS and/or in other promotional materials.

71.  An action for injunctive relief and restitution under the Unfair Competition Law
is speciﬁcally'authorized under B&P Code §17203.

72.  Continuing commission by DEFENDANTS of the acts alleged above will
irreparably harm the citizens of the State of California, for which harm they have no plain,
speedy, or adequate remedy at law.

Wherefore, plaintiff prays judgment against DEFENDANTS, as set forth
hereafter.
THE NEED FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

73.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 72,
inclusive, as if specifically set forth herein.

74. By committing the acts alleged in this Complaint, the DEFENDANTS have
caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy or adequate remedy at law. In the
absence of equitable relief, DEFENDANTS will continue to create a substantial risk of
irreparable injury by:

a. continuing to cause consumers to be involuntarily and unwittingly exposed
—16-
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to the LISTED CHEMICALS through the use and/or handling of the
PRODUCTS;

b. causing consumers to ingest adulterated foods containing chemicals known
to the State of California to cause cancer, and/or birth defects or other
reproductive harm;

¢. preventing consumers from distinguishing products.containing LISTED
CHEMICALS from products that do not contain LISTED CHEMICALS;
and,

d. making fraudulent, unfair, deceptive, untrue and/or misleading
representations regarding the purity, safety, healthfulness and/or contents of
the PRODUCTS.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
75.  Plaintiff demands a jury trial.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Wherefore, Plaintiff accordingly prays for the following relief:

A, a preliminary and permanent injunction, pursuant to B&P Code §17203, H&S
Code §25249.7(b), and H&S Code §111910, enjoining DEFENDANTS, their agents,
employees, assigns and all persons acting in concert or participating with DEFENDANTS.
from:

(1) exporting, importing, manufacturing, packaging, distributing or selling the
PRODUCTS in California without first providing a clear and reasonable
warning that the user and/or handlers of the PRODUCTS are exposed,
within the meaning of Proposition 63, to the LISTED CHEMICALS;

(2) exporting, importing, manufacturing, distributing, selling or advertising for
sale, PRODUCTS in California that are “adulterated foods™; and,

(3) making fraudulent, unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading representations
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regarding the purity, safety, healthfulness and/or contents of the
PRODUCTS.

B. an assessment of civil penalties pursuant to H&S Code §25249.7(b), against
DEFENDANTS in the amount of $2,500 per day for each violation of Proposition 65 alleged
herein;

C. restoring to any person in interest any money or property, real or personal,
which maSr have been acquired by DEFENDANTS’ unlawful export, import, manufacture,
packaging, distribution, marketing, and/or sale of the PRODUCTS without clear and
reasonable warnings regarding the risks of cancer and reproductive toxicity posed by exposure
to the LISTED CHEMICALS through the use and/or handling of the PRODUCTS; by
DEFENDANTS’ sales of adulterated foods in violation of the Sherman Food, Drug and
Cosmetic Law; by DEFENDANTS’ unfair and fraudulent business acts and practices, as
described more fully herein above; and by DEFENDANTS’ unfair, deceptive, untrue and/or
misleading advertising, as described more fully herein above.

D. an award to Plaintiff of its reasonable attorneys fees and costs of suit pursuant to
Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5 and H&S Code §111910, as Plaintiff shall specify in further
application to the Court; and,

E. such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

DATED: Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC INTEREST LAWYERS GROUP
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW L. PACKARD

Heidi P. Poppe
Attorneys for Plaintiff
AS YOU SOW
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ANDREW L. PACKARD {State Bar N, 168850)
HEIDI P. POPPE (State Bar N. 200253)

Law Offices of Andrew L. Packard

294 Page Street

San Francisco, CA 64142

Tel. (415) 431-2970

Fax. (415) 431-0410

Attommeys for Plaintiff
AS YOU 80w

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

ASYOU SOW, a non-profit corporation,
~ Plaiatiff,
Vs,

)

)

)

)

;
HERBA ENTERPRISE, IN C.,KW0oK 3
SHING IMPORT-EXPORT, INC., and DOES )
1 16 200, inclusive, )
}

)

)

)

)

Defendants.

DECL.RE: NOTICE oF [?ROPOSED}
CONZENT JUDGMENT 70
ATTORNFY ATnNEDA+

Case No.: 313637

DECLARATION OF HEIDI . POPPE
REGARDING PROYISION OF NOTICE
OF {PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT
TOATTORNEY GENERAL

Cal Health & Safety Cede §25243.7(H
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i, Heidi P. Poppe, declars as folicws: _ ,

i I am an attorney duly acmitted to practice law befors this Court and an attorney of
record for Plaintiff As You Sow {("AYS") in the above-described acticn. The matters referred to
herein are based upen my own perscnal knowledge and, if cailed as a witness, I could and would
competently testify thereto.

2. On Jjune 5, 2001, I sent 2 jetter giving notice of the Proposed Consent Judgment in
this matter to the Califernia Attorney General as required by Heaith and Safety Code
§25249.7(f). A true and correet copy of this letter is attached hereto as Exhibit A,

I declare under tenalty of perjury that the foregoing matters are true and correct.
DATED: g /5 /D / LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW L. PACKARD

By: m i '/'W / JL
Heidi P. Poppe %

Attorneys for Plaintisr
AS YOU SOwW

DECL.RE: NOTiCE OF [PRCPOSED]

CONSENT JUDGMENT TO -Z=-
ATTORNEZY GENERAL



LAW OFFICES OF

ANDREW L. PACKARD
294 PAGE STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102

PACKARDAL@MINDSPRING.COM
TEL: (415) 431-2970
FAX: (415) 431-0410

June 5, 2001

Edward G. Weil, Esq.

Deputy Attorney General

California Attorney General's Office
1515 Clay Street, 20" Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-1413

Re:  Notice To Attorney General of Proposition 65 Settlement:
As You Sow v. Herba Enterprise, et al
San Francisco Superior Court Case No. 313637

Dear Mr, Weil:

This firm represents Plaintiff As You Sow (“AYS"} in the above-referenced Proposition 65
enforcement action against two retailers of traditional Chinese medicines. AYS and defendants
Herba Enterprise, Inc. and Kwok Shing Import-Export, Inc, Inc. (collectively “Herba™) have
reached a settlement and have agreed to the entry of a consent judgment. Since the Attorney
General has not yet adopted a specific form for reporting the terms of the settlement, a copy of the
settlement agreement as to Herba is enclosed herewith, in compliance with the requirements of
Heaith & Safety Code §25249.7(f).

Under the terms of the settlement agreement, Herba has agreed to provide clear and
reasonable health hazard warnings for all products covered by the agreement. Herba has also
agreed to provide information regarding the wamning requirements of Proposition 65 to each of their
customers who repackage the products in any fashion. In addition, Herba has agreed to make a
restitutionary payment in the amount of $60,000 to AYS, which AYS shall forward to (a) California
non-profit groups, and (b) the AYS Proposition 65 Enforcement Fund to reduce exposures to toxic
chemicals, and to increase consumer, worker and community awareness of the health hazards posed
by toxic chemicals. Herba has agreed to pay $5000 in civil penalties. Herba has also agreed to
reimburse AYS for its reasonable investigative, expert, and legal fees and costs incurred as a result
of investigating, bringing this matter to Herba’ attention, and negotiating a settlement in the public
interest.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or concerns regarding the

foregoing matters.
Respecffully SZtted,\
Heidi P. Poppe

Attorney for Plaintiff
As You Sow

Enclosures
cc: Eileen Ridley, Counsel for Defendants



